Jennifer C. Sedlachek
ExxonMobil Refining & Supply Company Project Manager
Global Remediation — US Retail
4096 Piedmont Avenue #194 RECEIVED

Oakland, California 94611
510.547.8196
510.547.8706 Fax 2:45 pm, Feb 22, 2008
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February 8, 2008

Mr. Steven Phmkett

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: Former Exxon RAS #7-3006/720 High Street, Qakland, California.

Dear Mr. Plunkett:

Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the letter report entitled Groundwater Monitoring Report, Fourth
Quarter 2007, dated February 8, 2008, for the above-referenced site. The report was prepared by Environmental
Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) of Petaluma, California, and details groundwater monitoring and sampling activities for the subject
site.

I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the attached document or
report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at 510.547.8196.
Sincerely,

=

oL~
Jennifer C. Sedlachek
Project Manager

Attachment: ERTI’s Groundwater Monitoring Report, Fourth Quarter 2007, dated February 8, 2008

cc: w/ attachment
Mr. Chuck Headlee, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Mr. Mansour Sepehr, Ph.D., P.E., SOMA Environmental Engineering, Incorporated

w/o attachment
Ms. Paula Sime, Environmental Resolutions, Inc.
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February 8, 2008
ERI 201013.Q074

Ms. Jennifer C. Sedlachek

ExxonMobil Refining & Supply - Global Remediation
4096 Piedmont Avenue #194

Oakland, California 94611

SUBJECT Groundwater Monitoring Report, Fourth Quarter 2007
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street, Oakland, California

INTRODUCTION

At the request of Exxon Mobil Corporation (Exxon Mobil), Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI)
performed fourth quarter 2007 groundwater monitoring and sampling activities at the subject site.
Relevant tables, plates, and attachments are included at the end of this report. Currently, the site
operates as a service station.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING SUMMARY

Gauging and sampling date: 11/15/07

Wells gauged and sampled: MW2, MW3, MW6, and MW 14

Presence of NAPL: Not observed

Laboratory: TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation

Morgan Hill, California

Analyses performed: EPA 8015B TPHd, TPHg
EPA 8021B BTEX
EPA 8260B MTBE, ETBE, TAME, TBA, EDB, 1,2-DCA, DIPE
EPA 8260B Ethanol (select samples)

Waste disposal: 191 galions of purge and decon water generated
during the third quarter 2007 event delivered to
Instrat, Inc., of Rio Vista, California, on 10/08/07.
183 gallons of purge and decon water generated
during the fourth quarter 2007 event delivered to
Instrat, Inc. on 11/21/07

Environmental Resolutions, Inc.
601 North McDowell Blvd., Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 | Tel: 707.766.2000 | Fax: 707.789.0414 | Contractor # A/C10-611383
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REMEDIAL SYSTEM SUMMARY

Exxon Mobil’'s remedial efforts at the site have included excavation, product bailing, groundwater
extraction, vapor extraction, air sparging, and biosparging.

In 1989, approximately 27 gallons of liquid-phase hydrocarbons (LPHs) were removed from on-site wells.
In 1993, petrotraps were installed in wells MW2, MW4, and MW6; and 6.3 gallons of LPHs were removed.
A groundwater extraction and treatment system (GET) system operated from January 1995 to

December 1998, an air sparge/soil vapor extraction (AS/SVE) system operated from August 1996 to

July 1999, and a bio-sparge system operated from July 2001 to June 2003.

Groundwater Extraction and Treatment System

The GET system was designed to treat separate-phase and dissolved-phase petroleum hydrocarbons in
groundwater extracted from the interceptor trench beneath the site. Pneumatic pumps were installed in
extraction wells RW2 and RW5 to recover groundwater from the interceptor trench. Subsurface and
aboveground collection piping were used to transfer extracted groundwater to a holding tank. A transfer
pump and polyvinyl chloride piping were used to direct the water stream from the holding tank through
water filters, an air stripper, and subsequently through liquid-phase granular activated carbon canisters
connected in series. The treated groundwater was discharged to the sanitary sewer regulated by East
Bay Municipal Utilities District. The GET system operated from January 1995 to December 1998 and
removed approximately 10 pounds of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and 3 pounds of
benzene. The GET system was shut down when influent concentrations decreased.

Air Sparge/ Soil Vapor Extraction System

The AS/SVE system consisted of six AS wells (AS1 through AS6) for air injection and three vadose wells
(VW1 through VW3) for vapor extraction within an on-site interceptor trench, a water knock-out tank, a
Thermtech VAC-25 thermal/oxidizer, a Gast air compressor, and a propane tank for supplemental fuel.
The AS/SVE system operated from August 1996 to July 1999 and removed approximately 5,144 pounds
of TPHg and 61 pounds of benzene. The AS/SVE system was shut down when influent TPHg
concentrations decreased to near the laboratory reporting limits and TPHg removal rates reached
asymptotic conditions.

The bio-sparge system operated from July 2001 to June 2003 and used an air compressor to inject air
into the on-site groundwater interceptor trench to enhance biodegradation. The bio-sparge system was
discontinued when it was deemed ineffective.

CONCLUSIONS

Groundwater elevation, groundwater flow direction (southwest direction), and dissolved-phase petroleum
hydrocarbon concentrations are consistent with the historical data for the site.
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DOCUMENT DISTRIBUTION
ERI recommends forwarding copies of this report to:

Mr. Steven Plunkett

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mr. Chuck Headlee

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

15615 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Oakland, California 94612

Mr. Mansour Sepehr, Ph.D., P.E.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Incorporated
6620 Owens Drive, Suite A

Pleasanton, California 94588

LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental practice in
California at the time this investigation was performed. This report has been prepared for Exxon Mobil,
and any reliance on this report by third parties shall be at such party’s sole risk.

Please call Ms. Paula Sime, ERI's project manager for this site, at (707) 766-2000 with any questions

regarding this report.

Karef{ L./
Technicér‘v%r_ t(er“.\ *‘Q\\,Q 7

HRl d MW"“—E’(\QQ

Heidi Dieffenbach-Carle
P.G. 6793

Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Additional Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data

Historical Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Laboratory Analytical Report and Chain-of-Custody Record

Attachments: Table 1A:
Table 1B:
Table 2: Well Construction Details
Plate 1: Site Vicinity Map
Plate 2: Select Analytical Results
Plate 3: Groundwater Elevation Map
Attachment A:  Groundwater Sampling Protocol
Attachment B:
Attachment C:
Attachment D: Waste Disposal Documentation
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006

720 High Street

Oakland, California

(Page 1 of 14)

Well Sampling TOC DTW GW Elev. SUBJ TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 82608 B T E X
D Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (pglL) (Hg/t) (pglL) {pa/L) (bg/L) {ug/L) (pg/L) (ball)
MW1 01/20/94 12.87 9.25 3.62 NLPH — — - — — — — —
MW1 02/02/94 12.87 8.60 427 NLPH 70 <50 — — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7
MwA1 03/10/94 12.87 8.31 4.56 NLPH — — —_ — —_ — — —
MW1 04/22/94 12.87 7.95 4.92 NLPH - - — — — — e —
MW1 05/10/94 12.87 7.48 5.39 NLPH 100 <50 — — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 16
MW1 06/27/94 12.87 7.65 5.22 NLPH — — — — — — —_ —
MW1 08/31/94 12.87 9.39 3.48 NLPH - — —_ — — —_ — —_
MW1 09/29/94 12.87 9.83 3.04 NLPH <50 <50 — — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 10/25/94 12.87 10.19 2.68 NLPH -— <50 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 11/30/94 12.87 8.97 3.90 NLPH — — —_ — —_ -— — —
MwW1 12/27/94 12,87 7.44 543 NLPH — — —_ —_ - - —_ —_
MWA1 02/06/95 12.87 5.71 7.16 NLPH — <50 100 - 0.52 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 06/07/95 12.87 7.62 5.25 NLPH 81 <50 35 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWA1 09/18/95 12.87 10.02 2.85 NLPH 82 <50 6 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 11/01/95 12.87 10.74 213 NLPH 160 <50 8.9 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 02/14/96 12.87 7.81 5.06 NLPH 100 <50 7.8 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 06/19/96 12.87 7.47 5.40 NLPH 93 <50 71 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 09/24/96 12.87 10.42 245 NLPH 83 <50 9.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 12/11/96 12.87 8.50 4.37 NLPH 81 <50 7.2 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwW1 03/19/97 12.87 9.14 3.73 NLPH 78 <50 6.4 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwW1 06/04/97 12.87 9.82 3.05 NLPH 58 <50 6.0 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 09/02/97 12.87 10.26 2.61 NLPH 150 <50 54 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWA1 12/02/97 12.87 9.32 3.55 NLPH 88 <50 5.1 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 03/24/98 12.87 6.44 6.43 NLPH 58 <50 56 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 06/23/98 12.87 9.23 3.64 NLPH 84 <50 38 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 09/29/98 12.87 9.91 2.96 NLPH 61 <50 26 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 12/30/98 12.87 9.21 3.66 NLPH 80 <50 4.1 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwW1 03/24/99 12.87 5.53 7.34 NLPH 64.3 <50 495 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 06/22/99 12.87 7.39 5.48 NLPH 83.5 <50 3.70 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 09/29/99 12.87 8.90 3.97 NLPH 52.9 <50 4.81 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 12/21/98 12.87 8.94 3.93 NLPH 60 <50 10 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwW1 03/21/00 12.87 5.34 7.53 NLPH — <50 4.5 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 03/30/01 12.87 5.29 7.58 NLPH 79 <50 —_ — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 11/01/01 12.79  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
MW1 03/11/02 k 12.79 5.39 7.40 NLPH <50.0 116 110 160 1.10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW1 03/11/03 12.79 6.63 6.16 NLPH <50 153 188 179 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 03/26/04 12.79 6.18 6.61 NLPH 749 <50.0 — 171 <0.50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 11/02/04 12.79 6.44 6.35 NLPH 759 145 — 137 0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 02/04/05 12.79 5.01 7.78 NLPH 158g 132 — 120 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWH1 05/02/05 12.79 4.66 8.13 NLPH 386g 131 — 138 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 08/01/05 12.79 5.51 7.28 NLPH 1299 89.8 — 98.4 0.70 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW1 10/25/05 12.79 5.54 7.25 NLPH <50.0 67.2 — 84.1 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50



TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 73006

720 High Street
Oakland, California
(Page 2 of 14)

Well Sampling TOC DTW GW Elev. suBJ TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X

1D Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (pglL) {nglL) (mg/L) (ng/L) (mg/L) (bg/L) (pg/L) (Hg/L)
MW1 01/24/06 12.79 4.07 8.72 NLPH <50 71 —_ a1 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW 04/28/06 12.79 4.01 8.78 NLPH <47 801 — 92n <0.50n <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW1 08/04/06 12.79 4.78 8.01 NLPH 159 70.9 — 71.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW1 10/06/06 12.79 7.02 5.77 NLPH <47 701 — 98 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW1 01/12/07 h 12.79 — — — - — — — - — —_ —
MW1 03/26/07 Well destroyed.
MW2 01/20/94 12.98 — — - — — — — — — — —
MW2 02/02/94 12.98 — — — — - — — - —_ — —
Mw?2 03/10/94 12.98 6.96 6.02 [8c] — - — — — — — —
MW2 04/22/94 12.98 — — [10¢] — — — — — — —_ —
MW2 05/10/94 12.98 — - [5c} — — — — — — — -
MW2 06/27/94 12.98 7.10 5.88 Sheen — — — — — — — —
MW?2 08/31/94 12.98 8.58 4.40 Sheen — — — — — - — —_
MW2 09/29/94 12.98 9.11 3.87 Sheen — — — — — — —_ —
MwW2 10/25/94 12.98 7.76 5.22 Sheen — — — — — — — —
MW2 11/30/94 12.98 7.33 5.65 — — - — — — — — —
MW2 12/27/94 12.98 6.77 6.21 Sheen - — — — — — — -
MW2 02/06/95 12.98 5.00 7.98 Sheen — — — — — — — —
Mw2 06/07/95 12.98 7.14 5.84 Sheen — — — — — — — -
MW2 09/18/95 12.98 10.82 2.16 Sheen — — — — — — — —
MW2 11/01/95 12.98 11.65 1.33 Sheen — - — — — — — -
MW2 02/14/96 12.98 8.39 4.59 Sheen — — — — - — — —
MW2 06/19/96 12.98 6.55 6.43 Sheen — - — — - - — —
MW2 09/24/96 12.98 11.56 142 Sheen — — — — — — — --
MW2 12/11/96 12.98 8.02 4.96 Sheen — — — — — — — -
Mw2 03/19/97 12.98 8.63 4.35 Sheen — - - — — - - —
MW2 06/04/97 12.98 10.57 24 Sheen — - — — — — — -
Mw2 09/02/97 12.98 11.51 1.47 Sheen — — — — - — - —
Mw2 12/02/97 12.98 11.24 1.74 NLPH 820 1,400 57 — 15 2.8 86 <25
Mw2 03/27/98 12.98 6.06 6.92 NLPH 2,000 7,400 <50 — 1,400 350 490 1,500
MW2 06/23/98 12.98 11.06 1.92 Sheen 2,900 180 9.5 — 32 0.55 0.92 1.3
Mw2 09/29/98 12.98 10.51 247 NLPH 180 290 9.3 — <0.50 0.65 1.5 1.5
MW2 12/30/98 12.98 9.83 3.15 NLPH 700 520 16 — 17 0.96 26 35
MwW?2 03/24/99 12.98 447 8.51 NLPH 1,440 14,000 <40 — 1,300 336 786 3420
MW2 06/22/99 12.98 6.42 6.56 NLPH 2,310 1,080 25.2 — 54.3 14.9 38.8 107
MW2 09/29/99 12.98 8.00 4.98 NLPH 2,720e 517 15.4 — 375 7.48 12.9 15.2
MwW2 12/21/99 12.98 8.10 4.88 NLPH 6,300 3,200 <2 — 360 55 120 106
MW2 03/21/00 h 12.98 — — — — - - — - - - -
MW2 03/30/01 12.98 3.09 9.89 NLPH 510 200 — 110 7.2 <0.5 24 21
MW2 11/01/01 13.06  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
MwW2 03/11/02 k 13.06 3.78 9.28 NLPH 293 <1,000 62.0 30 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0
Mw2 03/11/03 13.06 5.49 7.57 NLPH 422 1,490 325 428 279 3.0 9.8 189
Mw2 03/27/04 13.06 4.65 8.41 NLPH 184g 254 — 131 6.80 0.5 <0.5 1.2



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Oakland, California

(Page 3 of 14)

Well Sampling TOC DTW GW Elev. susJ TPHd TPHg MTBE 80218 MTBE 82608 B T E X

D Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (uglL) (HalL) (pg/lL) (pg/L) (bg/L) (bg/L) (pg/L) (pg/L)
MW2 11/02/04 13.06 443 863 NLPH 96 52.0 - 8.00 1.40 <0.5 <05 <0.5
MW?2 02/04/05 13.06 3.32 9.74 NLPH 3729 66.0 — 8.30 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW2 05/02/05 13.06 2.74 10.32 NLPH 195g 84.2 — 5.30 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW2 08/01/05 13.06 2.99 10.07 NLPH 344g <50.0 — 1.70 0.60 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW2 10/25/05 13.06 2.08 10.98 NLPH 55.3g <50.0 — 1.22 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW2 01/24/06 13.06 2.77 10.29 NLPH 170g <50 - 16 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW2 04/28/06 13.06 1.46 11.60 NLPH 6,900m <50 - 1.4n 0.99n <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW2 08/04/06 13.06 1.52 11.54 NLPH 145 <50.0 — 0.820 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW2 10/06/06 13.06 5.55 7.51 NLPH 90g <50 - 2.1 0.78 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW2 01/12/07 13.06 5.50 7.56 NLPH 180g 95 — 7.0 76 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW2 04/09/07 13.06 5.68 7.38 NLPH 230g 115 - 8.99 1.36j <0.50 <0.50 0.62
MW2 08/06/07 13.06 6.15 6.91 NLPH 160g 83 - 7.4 0.65 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MwW2 11/15/07 13.06 6.7 6.35 NLPH 120g 140 - 13 22 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW3 01/20/94 12.92 8.24 468 Sheen - - — — - - — —
MW3 02/02/94 12.92 7.68 5.24 Sheen — — - — — - = —
MW3 03/10/94 12.92 7.24 5.68 Sheen - — — - - — — —
MW3 04/22/94 12,92 6.79 6.13 Sheen — — - — - — — —
MW3 05/10/94 12.92 6.43 6.49 Sheen — - - — = - — =
MW3 06/27/94 12.92 6.97 5.95 0.01 - — - - - — — —
MW3 08/31/94 12.92 8.41 451 Sheen - = — - - — — =
MW3 09/29/94 12.92 8.97 3.95 Sheen — — - — — - - —
MW3 10/25/94 12.92 9.43 3.49 Sheen - — - - - — — =
MW3 11/28/94 12.92 7.19 573 — - - — - — — — -
MW3 12/27/94 12.92 6.64 6.28 Sheen - - — - - — — -
MW3 02/06/95 12.92 4.87 8.05 Sheen — = - — — = = —
MW3 06/07/95 12.92 7.05 5.87 Sheen — — - — - — - -
MW3 09/18/95 12.92 10.61 2.31 Sheen - — — — - — — —
MW3 11/01/95 12.92 11.58 1.34 Sheen — — — — - - — —
MW3 02/14/96 12.92 8.34 458 Sheen - — — - - — — —_
MW3 06/19/96 12.92 6.35 6.57 Sheen — — = - s —_— - —
MW3 09/24/96 12.92 11.45 1.47 Sheen —_ - - — = = = —
MW3 12/11/96 12.92 7.89 5.03 NLPH 17,000 4,800 30 - 340 <5.0 8.2 20
MW3 03/19/97 12.92 9.83 3.09 NLPH 3,000 1,900 80 — 160 11 56 10
MW3 06/04/97 12,92 10.43 2.49 NLPH 8,000 920 1 - 15 28 24 <2.0
MW3 09/02/97 12.92 12.45 047 Sheen — — = — — — - —
MW3 12/02/97 12.92 11.21 1.7 NLPH 6,700 920 21 - 10 2.1 <1.0 27
MW3 03/24/98 12.92 5.93 6.99 NLPH 4,600 1,500 25 = 5,500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MW3 06/23/98 12.92 11.13 1.79 NLPH 39,000 1,300 9.4 — 53 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
MW3 09/29/98 12.92 10.46 2.46 Sheen 2,600 540 <5.0 — 6.8 1.9 14 23
MW3 12/30/98 12.92 9.72 3.20 NLPH 11,000 4,000 <50 — 74 <10 <10 <10
MW3 03/24/99 12.92 4.36 8.56 Sheen 3,850 2,330 <20 — <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MW3 06/22/99 12.92 6.22 6.70 NLPH 6,860 1,470 <10 — 492 <25 <25 <25
MW3 09/29/99 12.92 8.10 4.82 NLPH 2,290e 315 <5.0 - 115 3.07 <1.0 2.54



TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street

Qakland, California

(Page 4 of 14)

Well Sampling TOC DTW GW Elev. SUBJ TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X

D Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (mg/L) (pglL) (uglL) (Hg/L) (ng/L) (Mg/L) (wg/L) (pg/L)
MW3 12/21/99 12.92 7.99 493 NLPH 37,000 6,600 4 - 22 5 5.1 31.4
MW3 01/26/00 12.92 5.48 7.44 NLPH 2,600g — - —_— — — - —
MwW3 03/21/00 h 12.92 — — — — — - - — — — —
MW3 03/30/01 12.92 4.02 8.90 NLPH 2,000 880 - 300 130 <0.5 1.2 24
MW3 11/01/01 13.71 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
MW3 03/11/02 k 13.71 4,72 8.99 NLPH 19,100 <2,500 130 175 165 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0
MW3 03/11/03 13.71 6.23 7.48 NLPH 1,190 887 122 119 71.9 0.8 1.1 20
MW3 03/26/04 13.71 547 8.24 NLPH 16,5009 1,350 — 98.4 30.8 1.6 <0.5 3.8
MW3 11/02/04 13.71 5.30 8.41 NLPH 3,620g 466 — 30.8 324 <0.5 <0.5 4.7
MW3 02/04/05 13.71 4.14 9.57 NLPH 2,850g 531 — 22.7 19.3 <0.5 0.6 1.6
MW3 05/02/05 13.71 3.4 10.30 NLPH 3,940g 586 — 29.5 36.3 341 0.8 43
MW3 08/01/05 13.71 3.88 9.83 NLPH 1,550 815 — 18.1 36.6 086 1.1 24
MW3 10/25/05 13.71 311 10.60 NLPH 4,010g 379 — 347 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.01
MwW3 01/24/06 13.71 269 11.02 NLPH 2,200g 510 — 13 35 <1.0 241 <1.0
MwW3 04/28/06 13.71 2.44 11.27 NLPH 100g 330 — 13n 3.8n <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
MW3 08/04/06 13.71 2.51 11.20 NLPH 3,890 441 — 10.1 14.7 0.57 1.44 4.23
MW3 10/06/06 13.71 6.33 7.38 NLPH 5,300j 360 — 9.7 3.8 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
MW3 01/12/07 13.71 6.20 7.51 NLPH 4,700 300 — 9.0 39 <25 <25 <25
MW3 04/09/07 13.71 6.47 7.24 NLPH 1,600 428 — 11.8 3.33 <0.50 0.74 411
MW3 08/06/07 13.71 6.91 6.80 NLPH 5,200 390 — 8.1 5.3 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW3 11/15/07 13.71 7.47 6.24 NLPH 7,000 290 - 6.2 3.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Mw4 01/20/94 12.77 — — — — — — — — — — —
MW4 02/02/94 12.77 — — [1ecl] — — — — — — — —
MW4 03/10/94 12.77 712 5865 [8cl — — — — — — — —
Mw4 04/22/94 12.77 — — [10¢cl] — — — — — — — —
Mw4 05/10/94 1277 — — [5¢] — — — — — — — —
Mw4 06/27/94 12.77 6.50 6.27 0.01 — — — — — — — —
MW4 08/31/94 12.77 7.84 4.93 0.02 — — — — — — — —
Mw4 09/29/94 12.77 8.43 4.34 0.03 — — — — — — — —
MwW4 10/25/94 12.77 9.24 3.53 Sheen — — — — — — — —
Mw4 11/30/94 12.77 6.77 6.00 — - — — — — — — —
Mw4 12/27/94 12.77 6.14 6.63 Sheen — — — —_ — — — —
Mw4 02/06/95 12.77 4.87 7.90 Sheen — — — — — — — —
Mw4 06/07/95 12.77 6.91 5.86 Sheen — — — — — — — —
MW4 09/18/95 1277 9.59 3.18 Sheen — - — — — — - —
Mw4 11/01/95 12.77 11.52 1.25 Sheen — — — — — — — —
Mw4 02/14/96 12.77 8.56 4.1 Sheen — — — — — — — —
Mw4 06/19/96 12.77 6.09 6.68 Sheen — — — — - — — —
MwW4 09/24/96 12.77 10.20 2.57 Sheen — — — — — — — —
Mw4 12/11/96 12.77 7.78 4.99 Sheen — — — — - - — —
Mw4 03/19/97 1277 8.56 4.21 Sheen — — — - -— — — —
Mw4 06/04/97 12.77 9.31 3.46 Sheen — — — — — — — -
MW4 09/02/97 1277 10.00 2.77 Sheen — — — — — — — —



TABLE 1A
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Well Sampling TOC DTW GW Elev. suBJ TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X

ID Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (pglL) (uglL) (uglL) (uglL) (pg/L) (Hg/L) (ug/L) (Hg/L)
MWwW4 12/02/97 1277 8.72 4.05 MNLPH 15,000 1,500 50 — <25 9.7 3.0 10
MW4 03/24/98 12.77 5.79 6.98 NLPH 6,400 540 38 — <0.5 4.4 16 5.4
MwW4 06/23/98 12.77 8.50 4.27 Sheen 7,500 1,000 25 — 3.3 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
MW4 09/29/98 12.77 9.77 3.00 Sheen 65,000 7,300 <50 — <10 <10 <10 <10
MwW4 12/30/98 12.77 8.54 423 Sheen 12,000 1,000 170 — 3.8 5.1 <25 41
MW4 03/24/99 12.77 4.41 8.36 Sheen 20,500 1,300 4.40 — 2.64 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
MW4 06/22/99 1277 5.7 7.06 NLPH 9,760 1,470 <10 — 404 <25 <25 <25
MwW4 09/29/99 12.77 7.32 545 NLPH 2,470f 589c¢ 8.12 — 1286 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
MwW4 12/21/99 12.77 7.58 5.19 NLPH 230,000 2,000 <2 — <0.5 0.56 1.9 18.6
MW4 01/26/00 12.77 5.85 6.92 NLPH 3,200g — - -— e - -— —
MW4 03/21/00 12.77 3.58 9.19 NLPH 5,900 270 13 - 6.8 0.83 <0.5 36
MW4 03/30/01 - Present: Well covered by asphailt.
MW5 07/18/89 Well destroyed.
MW6 01/20/94 14.27 — — —_ —_ — — — — — — —
MW6 02/02/94 14.27 —_ — — — — — —_ — —_ — —
MW6 03/10/94 14.27 7.82 6.45 [acl — - — — — — - —_
MW6 04/22/94 14.27 — — [10c] — — — — - —_ — —
MW6 05/10/94 14.27 — — [Becl — — — — - — — —
MW6 06/27/94 14.27 7.77 6.50 Sheen — — — — — — — —
MW6 08/31/94 14.27 9.02 5.25 Sheen - — — — — — - —
MW6 09/29/94 14.27 9.51 4.76 Sheen — — — - — — — —_
MW6 10/25/94 14.27 9.93 4.34 Sheen — —_ — — — — — —
MW6E 11/30/94 14.27 8.05 6.22 — — — — — — - — —
MW6 12/27/94 14.27 7.54 6.73 — - — - — - — — —
MW6 02/06/95 14.27 5.86 8.41 Sheen — — - — — — — —
MW6 06/07/95 14.27 8.07 6.20 Sheen — - — — — — — —
MW6 09/18/95 14.27 10.54 3.73 Sheen — — — — — — — —
MW6 11/01/95 14.27 11.41 2.86 Sheen —_ — — — — — —_ —
MW6 02/14/96 14.27 9.17 5.10 Sheen — — — - — - — —
MW6 06/19/96 14.27 7.13 714 Sheen — B -— — — — — -
MW6 09/24/96 14.27 11.24 3.03 Sheen — —_ — — - —_ — —
MW6 12/11/96 14.27 9.20 5.07 NLPH 2,900 9,100 <100 — 2,100 22 160 260
MW6 03/19/97 14.27 10.14 413 NLPH 3,800 24,000 250 — 5,800 91 1,300 1,900
MWe6 06/04/97 14.27 10.58 3.69 NLPH 3,300 20,000 270 — 4,400 <50 540 480
MW6 09/02/97 14.27 11.02 325 NLPH 2,100 8,100 <25 —_ 1,800 <25 140 170
MWé6 12/02/97 14.27 10.45 3.82 NLPH 2,300 6,800 <100 —_ 1,100 <20 77 74
Mweé 03/24/98 14.27 7.09 7.18 NLPH 3,800 20,000 <250 — 4,300 <50 2,200 1,500
MW6 06/23/98 14.27 9.79 4.48 Sheen 4,100 19,000 <500 — 3,400 <100 1,800 1,100
MW6 09/29/98 14.27 10.56 3.71 NLPH 2,300 8,600 <100 — 2,100 25 300 260
MW6 12/30/98 14.27 9.97 4.30 NLPH 2,700 6,800 <125 —_ 1,600 <25 84 200
MW6 03/24/99 14.27 5.02 9.25 Sheen 2,670 12,600 <20 — 3,380 16.5 221 190
MW6 06/22/99 14.27 6.91 7.36 NLPH 5,670 6,720 <40 — 2,400 <10 767 14.4
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Well Sampling TOC DTW GW Elev. SuBJ TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X

D Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (pgl) (pglL) (ug/L) (pg/L) (bg/L) (bgiL) (pg/lt) {pgiL)
MW6 09/29/99 14.27 8.66 561 NLPH 1,370f 6,310d <250 - <25 <25 133 <25
MW6 12/21/99 14.27 8.57 5.70 NLPH 2,300 3,800 12 — 890 33 94 95
MW6 03/21/00 h 14.27 — — — — — — -— -— — — -
MW6 03/30/01 14.27 366 10.61 NLPH 2,000 9,200 — <5 3,100 9.1 130 31
MW6 11/01/01 14.23  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
MW6 03/11/02 k 14.23 4.55 9.68 NLPH 1,460 7,660 45.0 <5.0 2,200 250j 410 285
MW6 03/11/03 14.23 5.79 8.44 NLPH 1,100 5,120 15.7 1.80 920 3.2 36 19.4
MWé 03/26/04 14.23 5.22 9.01 NLPH 5969 5,090 - 0.70 1,130 14.7 164 62.9
MwWé 11/02/04 14.23 4.84 9.39 NLPH 1,000g 4,320 - <0.50 793 3.6 178 53.0
MW6 02/04/05 14.23 3.83 10.40 NLPH 1,410g 3,950 — <0.50 1,210 94 110 226
MW6 05/02/05 14.23 3.18 11.05 NLPH 852g 4,900 — <0.50 755 6.6 189 20.9
MW6 08/01/05 14.23 3.92 10.31 NLPH 1,290g 3,320 - 1.20 597 5.1 64.7 47.5
MWé 10/25/05 14.23 3.93 10.30 NLPH 861g 2,870 — 1.48 496 4.24 63.5 35.9
MWe6 01/24/06 14.23 2.81 11.42 NLPH 570g 4,000 — <5.0 590 <25 51 <25
MW6 04/28/06 14.23 2.68 11.55 NLPH 400g 3,600 — 2.3n 600n <12 60 <12
MW6 08/04/06 14.23 3.07 11.16 NLPH 899 4,070 — 0.920 294 4.42 741 19.9
MwWé 10/06/06 14.23 5.64 8.59 NLPH 430g,j 1,900 — <0.50 140 <12 24 <12
MWé 01/12/07 14.23 5.82 8.41 NLPH 300g 1,700 — <0.50 98 <5.0 16 <5.0
MW6 04/09/07 14.23 6.03 8.20 NLPH 230g 2,150 — <0.500 116j 1.66 12.3 6.39
MWé 08/06/07 14.23 6.40 7.83 NLPH 190g <500 — <0.50 85 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MW6 11/15/07 14.23 6.93 7.30 NLPH 390g 410 - <0.50 57 <25 <2.5 <2.5
MW7 01/20/94 14.84 8.67 6.17 NLPH — — — — — - - -
Mw7 02/02/94 14.84 8.47 6.37 NLPH — — — — — - - -
MW7 02/03/94 14.84 — — — 1,300 2,900 -— — 79 5 8.2 21
MW7 03/10/94 14.84 8.24 6.60 NLPH — — — — — — — —
Mw7 04/22/94 14.84 7.95 6.89 NLPH - — — — — — - —
MW7 05/10/94 14.84 7.53 7.31 NLPH — — — — — — - -
MW7 05/11/94 14.84 — — — 1,300 2,400 — — 88 56 5.2 15
Mw7 06/27/94 14.84 8.01 6.83 NLPH — — — — — — — —
MW7 08/31/94 14.84 9.19 5.65 NLPH - - — — — — - —
MW7 09/29/94 14.84 9.65 5.19 NLPH 56 1,900 — — 71 31 35 7.8
MW7 10/25/94 14.84 9.96 4.88 NLPH 89 1,400 — — 51 1.5 24 6.8
MW7 11/30/94 14.84 7.78 7.06 — — — — — — - - -
MW7 12/27/94 14.84 7.51 7.33 — —_ —_ —_ - - -_— - -
MW7 02/06/95 14.84 5.79 9.05 NLPH 1,300 2,500 — — 130 <10 <10 <10
Mw7 06/07/95 14.84 7.73 7.1 NLPH 1,200 2,400 39 — 91 5 786 14
MW7 09/18/95 14.84 9.81 5.03 NLPH 1,100 1,800 <25 — 17 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
Mw7 11/01/95 14.84 10.56 4.28 NLPH 1,700 3,000 <13 — 2.7 11 25 <25
MW7 02/14/96 14.84 8.04 6.80 NLPH 1,200 1,900 <25 — 59 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MW7 06/19/96 14.84 7.33 7.51 NLPH 1,400 2,000 <25 — 96 <5.0 <5.0 56
MW7 09/24/96 14.84 10.10 4.74 NLPH 1,100 950 <25 — 6.8 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MW7 12/11/96 14.84 8.50 6.34 NLPH 1,600 2,500 <10 — 50 <2.0 6.4 30
MW7 03/19/97 14.84 8.88 5.96 NLPH 840 2,700 <25 — 61 8.0 21 68
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18) Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (ug/lL) (ug/lL) (ualL) (ug/L) (pg/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
MW7 06/04/97 14.84 9.38 5.46 NLPH 1.000 1.900 <25 - 45 <2.0 63 13
MW7 09/02/97 14.84 9.69 5.15 NLPH 790 1,700 <25 — 28 22 <2.0 5.9
MW7 12/02/97 14.84 8.65 6.19 NLPH 1,100 2,000 14 — 33 2.2 2.0 58
MW7 03/24/98 14.84 6.40 8.44 NLPH 950 2,300 <25 — 73 <5.0 <5.0 22
MW7 06/23/98 14.84 8.34 6.50 NLPH 1,600 4,700 140 — 50 <5.0 12 20
MW7 09/29/98 14.84 9.76 5.08 NLPH 630 700 <5.0 — 2.7 1.3 24 5.3
Mw7 12/30/98 14.84 8.86 5.98 NLPH 1,700 1,400 <5.0 - 17 7.7 2.8 16
MW7 03/24/99 14.84 5.48 9.36 Sheen 860 1,740 6.73 - 59.2 2.76 4.33 15.1
MW7 06/22/99 14.84 6.54 8.30 NLPH 5,330 3,250 <4.0 — 59.5 3.96 2.89 6.38
MW7 09/29/99 14.84 8.45 6.39 NLPH 1,750f 1,360c,d <25 - 3.07 <25 5.02 6.32
MW7 12/21/99 14.84 8.39 6.45 NLPH 4,600 2,900 <2 - a7 2 17 8.53
MW7 03/21/00 14.84 472 10.12 NLPH 1,500 760 <2 — 43 2 2.2 10.8
MW7 12/21/00 Well destroyed.
Mws8 01/20/94 13.45 8.90 4.55 Sheen — — — — — — — —
MW8 02/02/94 13.45 8.58 4.87 Sheen - — — — — — — —
Mws 03/10/94 13.45 7.16 6.29 Sheen - — — — — — — —
Mwsa 04/22/94 13.45 7.34 6.11 Sheen - - — - — — — —
Mws 05/10/94 13.45 7.04 6.41 Sheen - — — — — — — —
Mw8 06/27/94 13.45 6.01 7.44 Sheen — — — — — — — -
MwW8 08/31/94 13.45 9.26 4.19 Sheen — — — — — — — —
MwW8 09/29/94 13.45 9.76 3.69 Sheen — — — — — - — —
MW8 10/25/94 13.45 10.05 3.40 Sheen — — — — — — — —
Mws 11/30/94 13.45 7.68 5.77 - — — — — — — — —
Mws 12/27/94 13.45 711 6.34 Sheen - - — — — — — —
MW8 02/06/95 13.45 5.39 8.06 Sheen — — — — — — — —
Mws 06/07/95 13.45 7.53 5.92 Sheen — - — — — — — —
MwW8 09/18/95 13.45 9.84 3.61 Sheen — — — — — - — —
MwW8 11/01/95 13.45 10.47 2.98 Sheen — — — — — — — —
MW38 02/14/96 13.45 8.27 5.18 Sheen —_ _— — — — - —_ -—
Mws 06/19/96 13.45 6.88 6.57 Sheen — — — — — — — —
MW8 09/24/96 13.45 10.13 3.32 Sheen — — — — - — — —
Mws 12/11/96 13.45 8.53 4.92 Sheen — — — — — — — —
MW8 03/19/97 13.45 9.09 4.36 Sheen - - — — —_ —_ - —
MwWs8 06/04/97 13.45 9.52 3.93 Sheen - - — — — — - —
MW8 09/02/97 13.45 9.72 3.73 NLPH 8,000 20,000 <50 — 57 <50 850 660
Mw8 12/02/97 13.45 8.83 462 NLPH 2,700 6,900 130 — 83 <10 <10 100
Mws 03/24/98 13.45 6.52 6.93 NLPH 2,900 10,000 <125 — 190 <25 470 330
MwWs8 06/23/98 13.45 9.02 443 NLPH 3,700 10,000 <50 — 140 <10 460 260
Mws 09/29/98 13.45 9.72 3.73 NLPH 3,600 12,000 130 — 46 <10 340 190
Mw8 12/30/98 13.45 9.06 4.39 NLPH 3,000 11,000 140 — 170 <25 230 160
Mws 03/24/99 13.45 5.21 8.24 Sheen 2,250 13,000 22.6 - 336 53.2 415 326
MwW8 06/22/99 13.45 6.51 6.94 Sheen 4,010 13,000 64.9 - 174 <5.0 186 13.1
Mws 09/29/99 13.45 8.22 5.23 NLPH 2,170f 5,420 <25 — 20.4 <5.0 <56.0 38.5
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Well Sampling TOC DTW GW Elev. SUBJ TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 82608 B T E X
ID Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (nglL) (nglL) (ugl.) (ug/L) (ug/L) (pg/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
MW8 12/21/99 13.45 8.41 5.04 NLPH 2,100 4,700 <2 — 190 15 160 68.2
MW8 03/21/00 13.45 4.47 8.98 NLPH — 6,300 270 — 380 12 260 86
MwW8 12/21/00 Well destroyed.
MW9 01/20/94 14.64 — — - - - - - - — — —
MW9 02/02/94 14.64 — - — - — - - - — — —
MW9 03/10/94 14.64 6.90 7.74 NLPH — - - — — - — —
MW9 04/22/94 14.64 7.38 7.26 NLPH — — — - = - — -
MwW9 05/10/94 14.64 6.96 768 NLPH = = - . = = = =
MW9 06/27/94 14.64 7.65 6.99 NLPH — - - — — — - -
MwW9 08/31/94 14.64 8.87 5.77 NLPH - - - - = — ass s
MW9 00/29/94 14.64 9.19 5.45 NLPH <50 <50 - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MW9 10/25/94 14.64 9.66 4.98 NLPH <50 <50 - — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9 11/30/94 14.64 8.38 6.26 - — — — - = - — s
MW9 12/27/94 14.64 7.29 7.35 NLPH - — — - = — e s
MW9 02/06/95 14.64 5.74 8.90 NLPH 56 <50 = — <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
MW9 06/07/95 14.64 8.33 6.31 NLPH 72 <50 <25 — <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
MW9 09/18/95 14.64 9.28 5.36 NLPH 60 <50 <25 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9 11/01/95 14.64 10.09 455 NLPH 61 <50 <25 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9 02/14/96 14.64 6.26 8.38 NLPH 83 <50 <25 - <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
MW9 06/19/96 14.64 6.68 7.96 NLPH 68 <50 <25 - <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
MW9 09/24/96 14.64 9.72 492 NLPH <50 <50 <25 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9 12/11/96 14.64 8.11 6.53 NLPH 91 <50 <25 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9 03/19/97 14.64 7.72 6.92 NLPH 140 <50 <25 — 0.83 <05 <0.5 <0.5
MW9 06/04/97 14.64 8.87 5.77 NLPH <50 <50 <25 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwW9 09/02/97 14.64 9.44 5.20 NLPH 140 <50 <25 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9 12/02/97 14.64 8.43 6.21 NLPH 71 <50 <2.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9 03/24/98 14.64 5.84 8.80 NLPH 62 <50 <25 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9 06/23/98 14.64 7.81 6.83 NLPH 69 <50 <25 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwW9 09/29/98 14.64 9.26 5.38 NLPH 52 <50 <25 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9 12/30/98 14.64 8.28 6.36 NLPH 74 <50 <25 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW9 03/24/99 14.64 4.74 9.90 NLPH 71.1 b b — b b b b
MW9 06/22/99 14.64 - - - = = - = = = — -
MW9 09/29/99 14.64 8.41 6.23 NLPH - - - - - - = —
MW9 12/21/99 14.64 8.20 6.44 NLPH — - - - — - - —
MW9 03/21/00 14.64 459 10.05 NLPH - — = - - — - -
MW9 12/21/00 Well destroyed.
MW10 01/20/94 14.05 8.40 5.65 NLPH — - - — - — - —_
MW10 02/02/94 14.05 8.00 6.05 NLPH - — - - - — = —
MW10 02/03/94 14.05 = S - <50 <50 — - <0.5 1 <0.5 1.8
MW10 03/10/94 14.05 7.56 6.49 NLPH — - - — - — — -
MW10 04/22/94 14.05 7.35 6.70 NLPH —3 - = = 52 = - —
MW10 05/10/94 14.05 7.06 6.99 NLPH — - - - = — = —
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ID Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (ug/L) (pg/L) (wglL) (pg/L) (vg/L) {uglL) (bglL) (wgiL)

MW10 05/11/94 14.05 — — — <50 <50 - — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 06/27/94 14.05 7.59 6.46 NLPH — — — — — — — —_
MW10 08/31/94 14.05 8.73 5.32 NLPH — — - — — — — —_
MW10 09/29/94 14.05 9.07 4.98 NLPH <50 <50 — — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 10/25/94 14.05 9.41 464 NLPH <50 <50 — —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 11/30/94 14.05 7.62 6.43 — - — —_ — — — — —
MW10 12/27/94 14.05 7.01 7.04 NLPH — — - — — — -— —
MW10 02/06/95 14.05 5.60 8.45 NLPH — <50 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 06/07/95 14.05 712 6.93 NLPH <50 <50 <25 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 09/18/95 14.056 8.54 5.51 NLPH <50 <50 <25 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 11/01/95 14.05 9.44 461 NLPH <50 <50 <2.5 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 02/14/96 14.05 9.36 4.69 NLPH 64 <50 <25 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 06/19/96 14.05 7.32 6.73 NLPH <50 <50 <25 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 09/24/96 14.05 9.07 4.98 NLPH <50 <50 <25 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 12/11/96 14.05 773 6.32 NLPH 67 <50 <25 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
MW10 03/19/97 14.05 7.62 6.43 NLPH 51 <50 <2.5 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 06/04/97 14.05 8.38 5.67 NLPH <50 <50 <25 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 09/02/97 14.05 8.64 541 NLPH 120 <50 <25 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 12/02/97 14.05 7.22 6.83 NLPH <50 <50 <2.5 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 03/24/98 14.05 5.71 8.34 NLPH <50 <50 <25 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 06/23/98 14.05 7.23 6.82 NLPH 90 <50 <25 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 09/29/98 14.05 8.39 5.66 NLPH <50 <50 <25 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MW10 12/30/98 14.05 7.74 6.31 NLPH 58 <50 <25 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 03/24/99 14.05 474 9.31 NLPH <50 <50 <2.0 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW10 06/22/99 14.05 —_ — — — — — — — — -— -
MW10 09/29/99 14.05 8.17 5.88 NLPH — — — — — — — —
MW10 12/21/98 14.05 7.87 6.18 NLPH — — — — — - - -
MW10 12/21/00 Well destroyed.
MW11 01/20/94 13.55 9.61 3.94 NLPH _ — — — - - — —
MW11 02/02/94 13.55 9.56 3.99 NLPH — — — — — — —_ —
MW11 02/03/94 13.55 — — - 160 <50 — — <0.5 1 <0.5 0.9
MW11 03/10/94 13.55 8.59 4.96 NLPH - - — — — — —_ —_
MW11 04/22/94 13.55 8.47 5.08 NLPH — — — — — — — —_
MW11 05/10/94 13.55 8.12 5.43 NLPH 1002 <50 - —_ <0.53 <0.5 <0.5 3.2
MW11 06/27/94 13.55 8.65 4.90 NLPH - —_ — - - — —_ —
MW11 08/31/94 13.55 9.80 3.75 NLPH — — — — —_ - - -
MW11 09/29/94 13.55 10.16 3.39 NLPH <50 <50 - — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW11 10/25/94 13.55 10.48 3.07 NLPH <50 <50 —_ — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW11 11/30/94 13.55 8.55 5.00 —_ — — — — - — - —_
MW11 12/27/94 13.55 7.98 5.57 NLPH — — —_ - — - - —
MW11 02/06/95 13.55 6.49 7.06 NLPH 160 <50 - — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW11 06/07/95 13.55 7.98 5.57 NLPH 50 <50 42 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW11 09/18/95 13.55 10.12 3.43 NLPH 56 <50 32 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Qakland, California
(Page 10 of 14)

Well Sampling TOC DTW GW Elev. suBJ TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 82608 B T E X
iD Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (nglt) (uglL) (pgll) (vg/L) (ng/L) (ug/L) (bg/L) (pg/L)
MW11 11/01/95 13.55 10.75 2.80 NLPH 170 <50 35 g <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW11 02/14/96 13.55 8.03 5.52 NLPH 76 <50 37 = <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05
MW11 06/19/96 13.55 7.85 5.70 NLPH 92 <50 33 = <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW11 09/24/96 13.55 10.45 3.10 NLPH 58 <50 40 == <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW11 12/11/96 13.55 9.02 453 NLPH 110 <50 10 - <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
MW11 03/19/97 13.55 9.16 439 NLPH 100 <50 6.9 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW11 06/04/97 13.55 9.91 364 NLPH <50 <50 5.6 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW11 09/02/97 13.55 10.25 3.30 NLPH 150 <50 45 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW11 12/02/97 13.55 9.33 422 NLPH 70 <50 5.8 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW11 03/24/98 13.55 6.77 6.78 NLPH <50 <50 4. — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW11 06/23/98 13.55 8.99 456 NLPH 70 <50 <25 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW11 09/29/98 13.55 9.89 3.66 NLPH 76 <50 77 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW11 12/30/98 13.55 9.17 4.38 NLPH 71 <50 35 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW11 03/24/99 13.55 579 7.76 NLPH 58.2 <50 451 = <0.5 1.20 <0.5 <0.5
MW 11 06/22/99 13.55 - - — — — - — - - - -
MW11 09/29/99 13.55 9.14 4.41 NLPH — — - - = s = -
MW 11 12/21/99 13.55 9.01 454 NLPH - — — — - = — —
MW11 03/21/00 13.55 5.68 7.87 NLPH — - — - = = == —
MW11 12/21/00 Well destroyed.
MW12 01/20/94 12.61 7.81 4.80 NLPH = = — - — — = —
MW12 02/02/94 12.61 7.22 5.39 NLPH 18,000 48,000 - - 4,000 2,700 2,900 9,900
MW12 03/10/94 12.61 6.16 6.45 NLPH == = — — - — — ==
MW12 04/22/94 12.61 6.31 6.30 NLPH - — — — - - — -
MW12 05/10/94 12.61 6.16 6.45 NLPH — = - — — = = 2
MW12 05/11/94 12.61 — - == 8,200 486,000 = - 30,003 1,600 2,900 9,100
MW12 06/27/94 12.61 6.55 6.06 NLPH — = - — = = — —
MW12 08/31/94 12.61 7.97 464 NLPH - - — — == = = -
MW12 09/29/94 12.61 8.52 4.09 Sheen — — — — - — — —
MW12 10/25/94 12.61 8.74 3.87 Sheen - — — — = — - =
MW12 11/30/94 12.61 8.73 3.88 — - = - = - — — -
MW12 12/30/94 12.61 6.17 6.44 NLPH — - — — — — — =
MW12 02/06/95 12.61 444 8.17 Sheen — — — — —_ — — -
MW12 06/07/95 12.61 6.59 6.02 Sheen — - — — _ — — -
MW12 09/18/95 12.61 8.96 365 Sheen — — — - = - — -
MW12 11/01/95 12.61 10.75 1.86 Sheen - - = - — — — _
MW12 02/14/96 12.61 7.73 488 Sheen — — — —_ - — — -
MW12 06/19/96 12.61 5.80 6.81 Sheen — — — — - — - =
MW12 09/24/96 12.61 9.14 347 Sheen — — — — - — —_ -
MW12 12/11/96 12.61 7.31 5.30 Sheen — — — — =5 — — —_
MW12 03/19/97 12.61 9.96 265 Sheen = — = — - - e -
MW12 06/04/97 12.61 8.81 3.80 Sheen — — — - = — = -
MW12 09/02/97 12.61 8.93 368 Sheen — — - — - = s -
MW12 12/02/97 12.61 8.41 4.20 NLPH 3,900 45,000 <250 — 1,800 560 3,100 8,700



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Qakland, California
(Page 11 of 14)

Well Sampling TOC DTW GW Elev. SuBJ TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X
D Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (nglL) (wg/lL) (pglL) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (pg/L) (pg/L)
MW12 03/24/98 12.61 5.37 7.24 NLPH 8,800 42,000 <250 — 820 280 2,800 6,800
MW12 06/23/98 12.61 8.43 4.18 Sheen 7,800 39,000 560 — 1,000 200 2,300 4,900
MwW12 09/29/98 12.61 8.94 3.67 Sheen 21,000 40,000 <500 — 1,100 150 2,200 3,100
MW12 12/30/98 12.61 8.47 4.14 Sheen 49,000 79,000 <500 — 1,400 400 3,300 8,500
MW12 03/24/99 12.61 3.71 8.90 Sheen 5,070 40,600 <20 — 328 182 1,690 3,930
Mw12 06/22/99 12.61 491 7.70 Sheen 15,000 54,800 109 — 203 244 1,530 3,790
MW12 09/29/99 12.61 7.41 5.20 NLPH 6,830f 22,900 194 — 422 72.6 1,790 2,270
MW12 12/21/99 12.61 7.46 5.15 NLPH 10,000 25,000 <40 — 580 26 1,400 1,360
MW12 03/21/00 12.61 3.57 9.04 NLPH 4,400 23,000 860 — 690 33 1,600 3,290
MW12 03/30/01 - Present: Well covered by asphalt.
MW13 01/20/94 14.20 9.08 512 NLPH — — —_ — — — —_ -
MW13 02/02/94 14.20 8.75 5.45 NLPH — — — e - —_ — —
MW13 02/03/94 14.20 — - — 8,100 41,000 — — 3,800 1,500 2,700 9,500
MW13 03/10/94 14.20 7.46 6.74 Sheen — — — — — — — —
MW13 04/22/94 14.20 7.78 6.42 Sheen — — — — — - — —
MW13 05/10/94 14.20 7.61 6.59 NLPH — — - — —_ — — —
MW13 05/11/94 14.20 — - —_ 15,000 39,000 —_ — 3,400 930 2,400 8,900
MW13 06/27/94 14.20 7.97 6.23 NLPH — — — — — — —_ —
MW13 08/31/94 14.20 9.21 4.99 NLPH — —_ — — — — — —
MW13 09/29/94 14.20 9.61 4.59 NLPH 320 57,000 — — 2,100 470 2,600 8,100
MW13 10/25/94 14.20 9.93 4.27 Sheen — — — — — — — —
MW13 11/30/94 14.20 8.16 6.04 —_ — — — -— - — — —
MW13 12/27/94 14.20 7.61 6.59 — —_ — — — — — —_ —
MwW13 02/06/95 14.20 5.89 8.31 Sheen — — — — — — — —
MW13 06/07/95 14.20 8.05 6.15 Sheen — — — — — — — —
MW13 09/18/95 14.20 9.94 4.26 Sheen — — — — — — — —
MW13 11/01/95 14.20 10.48 3.72 Sheen - _— — — — — — —
MW13 02/14/96 14.20 8.88 5.32 Sheen — — — — — — — —
MW13 06/19/96 14.20 7.22 6.98 Sheen — — — — — —_ — —
MW13 09/24/96 14.20 10.27 3.93 Sheen — — — — — — — -
MW13 12/11/96 14.20 8.77 5.43 Sheen — — — — — - — —
MW13 03/19/97 14.20 9.46 474 Sheen — — — — — — — -
MW13 06/04/97 14.20 9.59 4.61 Sheen — — — — — — — —_
MW13 09/02/97 14.20 9.68 4.52 Sheen — — — — — — - —
MW13 12/02/97 14.20 9.16 5.04 NLPH 16,000 14,000 <250 — 210 <50 920 1,000
MW13 03/24/98 14.20 6.71 7.49 NLPH 1,700 5,600 55 — 110 6.0 420 330
MW13 06/23/98 14.20 8.87 6.33 NLPH 3,800 12,000 200 — 120 <20 300 300
MW13 09/29/98 14.20 9.79 4.41 NLPH 2,400 4,900 130 — 130 12.0 410 200
MwW13 12/30/98 14.20 9.03 517 NLPH 2,000 6,700 520 — 100 1 400 250
MW13 03/24/99 14.20 4,91 9.29 Sheen 688 3,730 156.5 — 359 1.58 150 112
MW13 06/22/99 14.20 5.66 8.54 Sheen 4,090 7,220 56.4 — 29.0 <5.0 496 318
MW13 09/29/99 14.20 8.62 5.58 NLPH 1,060f 5,200 103 — 83.0 5.90 322 126
MwW13 12/21/99 14.20 8.59 5.61 NLPH 1,800 4,400 <2 — 52 1.9 340 115



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Oakland, California
(Page 12 of 14)

Well Sampling TOC DTW GW Elev. SUBJ TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X
D Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (nglt) (ngit) (nglL) (ng/L) (pg/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L)
MW13 03/21/00 h 14.20 — — — - - - - - — - —
MW13 12/21/00 Well destroyed.
MW 14 01/20/94 15.18 — —_ —_ — — — — — — — —
MW14 02/02/94 h 15.18 — — — — — — — -— — — —
MW14 03/10/94 15.18 7.84 7.34 NLPH — — — — — — — —
MW14 04/22/94 15.18 8.00 718 NLPH —_ — - — —_ — —_ —
MwW14 05/10/94 15.18 7.93 7.25 NLPH —_ — — — — —_ — —
MW14 05/11/94 15.18 — — — 11,002 300 — — 2.7 79 2 27
MW14 06/27/94 15.18 8.19 6.99 NLPH — — — — — — —_ —
MwW14 08/31/94 15.18 9.44 5.74 NLPH —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ — —
MW14 09/29/94 15.18 9.82 5.36 NLPH — 300 1,600 — <0.5 <0.5 0.9 1.3
MW14 10/25/94 15.18 9.99 5.19 NLPH — 200 210 — <0.5 <0.5 0.8 <0.5
MW14 11/30/94 15.18 8.16 7.02 — - — -— — — — — -—
MwW14 12/27/94 15.18 8.15 7.03 Sheen - - — — — — -— --
MwW14 02/06/95 15.18 718 8.00 NLPH 1,200 360 — — <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
MW14 06/07/95 15.18 7.70 7.48 NLPH 1,100 670 <25 — <0.5 <0.5 3.6 <0.5
MW14 09/18/95 15.18 9.88 5.30 NLPH 1,900 1,300 <10 — <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 3
MW14 11/01/95 15.18 10.56 462 NLPH 2,700 1,100 <13 — <2.5 <25 3.2 3.1
MW14 02/14/96 15.18 9.08 6.10 NLPH 1,500 470 <25 — <0.5 <0.5 13 <0.5
MW14 06/19/96 15.18 8.50 6.68 NLPH 2,000 610 <12 — <25 <25 <25 <2.5
MW14 09/24/96 15.18 10.23 4.95 NLPH 5,100 1,000 <25 - <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
MW14 12/11/96 15.18 9.09 6.09 NLPH 2,100i 1,100 <10 —_ <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 33
MW14 03/19/97 15.18 7.99 719 NLPH 1,400 690 <25 — 0.65 1.7 25 8.3
MW14 06/04/97 15.18 9.30 5.88 NLPH 1,500 730 <2.5 — <1.2 <1.2 3.5 5.3
MW14 09/02/97 15.18 9.92 5.26 NLPH 1,900 910 <5.0 — <50 <5.0 <5.0 59
MW14 12/02/97 15.18 9.13 6.05 NLPH 1,200 570 <25 — 0.85 <0.5 <0.5 17
MW14 03/24/98 15.18 8.52 6.66 NLPH 1,300 650 5.7 — 1.7 <1.0 <1.0 23
MW14 06/23/98 15.18 8.69 6.49 NLPH 1,100 470 <2.5 - <0.5 1.5 11 3.0
MW14 09/29/98 15.18 9.41 5.77 NLPH 930 570 <25 — <0.50 <0.50 25 3.5
MW14 12/30/98 15.18 9.31 5.87 NLPH 2,000 420 <2.5 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.8
MW14 03/24/99 15.18 4.23 10.95 NLPH 936 456 <2.0 — <0.5 <0.5 0.685 <0.5
MW14 06/22/99 15.18 7.24 7.94 NLPH 1,720 403 <2.0 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW14 09/29/99 15.18 9.41 5.77 NLPH 927f 388 <25 — 1.31 <0.5 0.864 2.07
MW14 12/21/99 15.18 8.93 6.25 NLPH 1,400 420 <2 — 0.61 <0.5 <0.5 6.3
MW14 03/21/00 16.18 5.76 9.42 NLPH — 390 <2 — 14 <0.5 0.82 4.5
MW14 03/30/01 15.18 4.21 10.97 NLPH 980 330 — <5 <0.5 <0.5 1.3 3.03
MW14 11/01/01 15.14  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
MW14 03/11/02 k 15.14 4.87 10.27 NLPH 954 146 1.40 0.6 <0.50 <0.50 0.90 5.70
MW14 03/11/03 156.14 6.99 8.15 NLPH 1,020 331 <0.5 — <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW14 03/26/04 15.14 7.82 7.32 NLPH 586g 235 — <0.50 1.20 0.8 0.6 14
MW14 11/02/04 15.14 7.06 8.08 NLPH 1,110g 282 - <0.50 0.90 <0.5 16 72

MW14 02/04/05 15.14 6.15 8.99 NLPH 2,880g 327 — <0.50 0.60 <0.5 0.8 1.8



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006

720 High Street

Qakland, Califomia

(Page 13 of 14)

Well Sampling TOC DTW GW Elev. SuBJ TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B8 T E X
D Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (Hg/L) (pglL) (uglL) (pg/L) (pg/L) (pg/L) (pg/L) (Hg/L)
MW14 05/02/05 15.14 497 10.17 NLPH 2,590g 363 — <0.50 1.20 0.5 14 25
MW14 08/01/05 15.14 5.31 9.83 NLPH 2,690g 280 = <0.50 0.80 <0.5 09 1.8
MW14 10/25/05 15.14 5.16 9.98 NLPH 5,410g 342 — <0.500 0.82 <0.50 <0.50 1.98
MW14 01/24/06 15.14 5.40 9.74 NLPH 440g 290 — <0.50 1.4 <0.50 1.9 <0.50
MW14 04/28/06 15.14 4.06 11.08 NLPH 190g 370 - <0.50n 1.9n <0.50 42 <0.50
MW 14 08/04/06 15.14 477 10.37 NLPH 1,290 347 — <0.500 114 <0.50 <0.50 0.61
MW 14 10/06/06 15.14 6.97 8.17 NLPH 160g,j 290 — <0.50 1.3 1.4 37 3.0
MW14 01/12/07 15.14 6.86 8.28 NLPH 160g 250 — <0.50 1.2 <0.50 2.0 <0.50
MW14 04/09/07 15.14 8.31 6.83 NLPH 330g 309 = <0.500 1.01 0.55 0.97 1.17
MW14 08/06/07 15.14 7.41 7.73 NLPH 200g 290 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.0 <0.50
MW14 11/15/07 15.14 7.97 747 NLPH 210g 260 - <0.50 0.66 <0.50 <0.50 15
MW15 01/20/94 1373 7.48 6.25 NLPH — == - — — = = =
MW15 02/02/94 13.73 7.30 6.43 NLPH - — — - o - = —
MW15 02/03/94 13.73 == — - 1,200 4,300 — - 24 6.7 170 26
MW15 03/10/94 13.73 7.32 6.41 NLPH — - — - = - - -
MW15 04/22/94 13.73 6.67 7.06 NLPH — — — - - — — -
MW15 05/10/94 13.73 5.81 7.92 NLPH o= - — - - == = -
MW15 05/11/94 13.73 = - — 1,400 3,900 — — 16 <0.5 150 13
MW15 06/27/94 13.73 6.14 7.59 NLPH _ — - — — = = —
MW15 08/31/94 13.73 7.20 6.53 NLPH — - - — — s - =
MW15 09/29/94 13.73 7.76 5.97 NLPH 420 2,500 - - 51 15 48 36
MW15 10/25/94 13.73 8.19 5.54 Sheen — = — — — = — —
MW15 11/30/94 13.73 8.57 5.16 - - — - - — - - —
MW15 12/27194 13.73 6.49 7.24 NLPH — - — — - — — -
MW15 02/06/95 13.73 4.97 8.76 Sheen —- — — = = — - —
MW15 06/07/95 13.73 7.14 6.59 Sheen — - — — — = — -
MW15 09/18/95 13.73 9.00 473 Sheen — — — — - — — =
MW15 11/01/95 13.73 10.67 3.06 Sheen — — — — — = — —
MW15 02/14/96 13.73 7.27 6.46 Sheen — - — - — — — —
MW15 06/19/96 13.73 6.65 7.08 Sheen — — - — — - — —
MW15 09/24/96 13.73 9.45 4.28 Sheen — - — — - — — —
MW15 12/11/96 13.73 7.77 5.96 Sheen — — - — — == = =
MW15 03/19/97 13.73 8.15 5.58 Sheen - - — - — — — —_
MW15 06/04/97 13.73 8.62 5.11 Sheen — — — — — — — =
MW15 09/02/97 13.73 9.04 469 NLPH 480 1,100 23 — 19 <2.0 1 49
MW15 12/02/97 13.73 8.43 5.30 NLPH 600 1,700 58 — 20 <5.0 11 <5.0
MW15 03/24/98 13.73 6.35 7.38 NLPH 450 2,100 <100 — 570 <20 <20 <20
MW15 06/23/98 13.73 7.79 5.94 NLPH 570 2,300 <25 — 440 <5.0 30 <5.0
MW15 09/29/98 h 1373 - — == — - = — — - — —
MW15 12/30/98 13.73 8.42 5.31 NLPH 510 900 14 — 6.2 15 5.8 34
MW15 03/24/99 13.73 469 9.04 NLPH 346 1,480 12.7 - 181 1.15 29.8 <1.0
MW15 06/22/99 13.73 5.42 8.31 NLPH 558 864 6.49 = 12.7 <0.5 3.28 1.38
MW15 09/29/99 13.73 7.08 6.65 NLPH 306 f 316 <5.0 - 1.44 7.51 1.60 3.21



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Oakland, California
(Page 14 of 14)

Well Sampling TOC DTW GW Elev. SuBJ TPHd TPHg MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X
ID Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (Hg/L) (HglL) (pgiL) (wg/L) (pgiL) (ug/L) (pg/L) (vg/L)
MW15 12/21/99 13.73 7.51 6.22 NLPH 300 1,500 21 — 21 1.6 0.67 59
MW15 03/21/00 13.73 361 10.12 NLPH 220 680 <2 — 10 <0.5 <0.5 45
MW15 12/21/00 Well destroyed.
Notes:
SuBJ = Results of subjective evaluation, liquid-phase hydrocarbon thickness in feet.
NLPH = No liquid-phase hydrocarbons present in well.
TOC = Top of well casing elevation; datum is mean sea level.
DTW = Depth to water.
GW Elev. = Groundwater elevation; datum is mean sea level. If liquid-phase hydrocarbons present, elevation adjusted using TOC - [DTW - (PT x 0.8)].
[1 = Amount recovered in cups.
TPHd Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed using EPA Method 3510/8015 (modified).
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasaline analyzed using EPA Method 5030/8015 (modified).
MTBE 8021B = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
MTBE 8260B Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
TOG = Total oil and grease analyzed using Standard Method 5520.
EHCss = Extractable hydrocarbons as Stoddard Solvent analyzed using EPA Method 8015.
EDB = 1,2-dibromoethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
1,2-DCA 1,2-dichloroethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
DIPE Di-isopropyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
Ethanol = Ethanol analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
pg/L = Micrograms per liter.
- = Not measured/Not sampled/Not analyzed.
< = Less than the indicated reporting limit shown by the laboratory.
a = A peak eluting earlier than benzene, suspected to be MTBE, was present.
b = Sample containers broken in transit.
c = Chromatogram pattern: unidentified hydrocarbons C6 - C12.
d = Chromatogram pattern: weathered gasoline C6 - C12.
e = Chromatogram pattern: weathered diesel C9 - C24 and unidentified hydrocarbons C9 - C36.
f = Chromatogram pattern: unidentified hydrocarbons C9 - C24.
o = TPHd result is not consistent with diesel fuel.
h = Well inaccessible.
i = TPHd note: Analyst notes samples resemble paint thinner more than Stoddard Solvent.
j = Analyte detected in trip blank, method blank, and/or bailer blank; result is suspect.
k = Higher reported TPH concentrations in groundwater may be due to different laboratory quantitation procedures.
| = Elevated result due to single analyte peak in quantitation range.
m = Surrogate recovery above control limits; this may result in a high bias.
n = Laboratory QA/QC issue(s); ERI considers the result to be usable. Please refer to laboratory report for details.



TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Qakland, California
(Page 1 of 5)

Well Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE Ethanol EHCss TOG
ID Date (Hglt) (ngh) (pg/L) (balL) (ngh) (Hgh) (ugh) (ugh) (bgll)
MW1 01/20/94 - 06/19/96: Not analyzed for these analytes.
MwW1 06/19/96 -— — - - — - - <50 -—
MW1 06/19/96 - 03/11/03: Not analyzed for these analytes.
Mwi1 03/26/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 1.60 <0.50 — - -
MW1 11/02/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 1.80 <0.50 — — -
MW1 02/04/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 1.90 <0.50 - — —
MWA1 05/02/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 2.10 <0.50 <100 - -
MW1 08/01/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 2.00 <0.50 <100 — —
MW1 10/25/05 <0.500 <0.500 226 <0.500 1.61 <0.500 - — —
MW1 01/24/06 <25 <25 <100 <25 <25 <25 <500 - -
Mw1 04/28/06 <0.50 <0.50 5.0n <0.50 16 <0.50 — — -—
MwW1 08/04/06 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 1.63 <0.500 — — —
MwWA1 10/06/06 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 23 <0.50 - - -—
MW1 01/12/07 h — — - - - — — — —
MW1 03/26/07 Well destroyed.
MW2 01/20/94 - 03/27/04: Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW2 03/27/04 <0.50 2.90 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - - -
MW2 11/02/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 — - —
MwW2 02/04/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 — - ---
MW2 05/02/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -—
MwW2 08/01/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 2.00 <0.50 <100 — —
MW2 10/25/05 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 — --- -
MwW2 01/24/06 <0.50 <0.50 20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 — —
Mw2 04/28/06 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0n <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 --- -—
MW2 08/04/06 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 1.34 <0.500 <50.0 — —
MW2 10/06/06 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 — —
MW2 01/12/07 <0.50 <0.50 23 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 — —
MW2 04/09/07 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0 -- -
MW2 08/06/07 <0.50 <0.50 14 <0.50 <0.50 1.3 <100 --- -
MW2 11/15/07 <0.50 <0.50 17 <0.50 <0.50 11 <100 - en
MW3 01/20/94 - 03/26/04: Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW3 03/26/04 <0.50 2.60 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 0.60 - — -
MW3 11/02/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 1.60 — - -—
MwW3 02/04/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 — -- ---
MW3 05/02/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 -— -—
MW3 08/01/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - —
MwW3 10/25/05 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 — --- —
MW3 01/24/06 <1.0 <1.0 <40 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <200 -— -
MW3 04/28/06 <0.50 <0.50 7.8n <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -— — —
MW3 08/04/06 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 1.45 <0.500 — -— -
MW3 10/06/06 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 — -—- -~
MW3 01/12/07 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - - -
MW3 04/09/07 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 — - -



ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1B

Former Exxon Service Station 73006

720 High Street
Oakland, California

(Page 2 of 5)

Well Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE Ethanol EHCss TOG

D Date (bglL) (pglL) (bglt) (pglL) (ugl) (pg/t) (HglL) (uglL) (ug/L)
MW3 08/06/07 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -
MW3 11/15/07 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 — - -
MW4 01/20/94 - 03/26/04: Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW4 03/30/01 - Present: Well covered by asphalt.
MW5 07/18/89 Well destroyed.
MW6 01/20/94 - 03/26/04: Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW6 03/26/04 <0.50 <0.50 11.7 <0.50 34.0 <0.50 - - -
MW6 11/02/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 — — -—
MW6 02/04/05 <0.50 <0.50 54.3 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 — — —
MwW6 05/02/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -
MW6 08/01/05 <0.50 <0.50 29.2 <0.50 15.3 <0.50 <100 - —
MW6 10/25/05 <0.500 <0.500 20.6 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - - —
MW6 01/24/06 <5.0 <5.0 <200 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <1,000 - -
MW6 04/28/06 <0.50 12 41n <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -
MWe 08/04/06 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 0.940 8.28 <0.500 <50.0 - -
MW6 10/06/06 <0.50 <0.50 14 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -
MWé 01/12/07 <0.50 <0.50 11 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -
MW6 04/09/07 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0 - -
MW6 08/06/07 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -—
MW6 11/15/07 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -
MW7 01/20/94 — — - — — -— - - -
MW7 02/03/94 — — — - - — - - 470
MW7 03/10/94 — - - — — — - - -
MW7 04/22/94 — — — — - - — -
MW7 05/10-11/94 - - - - - - — 1,400
MW7 11/94 - 02/06/95: Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW7 02/06/95 - - -— - — - 1,100 -
MW7 06/07/95 — -— - - - — - 1,000 -
MW7 09/18/95 - - - - - -— - 870 -
MW7 11/01/95 — -— - - - - - 1,400 -—
MW7 02/14/96 -— - — - — - 940 -
MW7 06/19/96 — - — -— - — - 1,000 -
MW7 09/24/96 - - - — - — - 910 -
MW7 12/11/96 —_— - - - - — - 1,100 -
MW7 03/1997 - — — — — — - 580 -
MW7 06/04/97 --- - - — - — — 780 -—
MW7 09/0297 - — - — - -— - 740 -
MW7 12/21/00 Well destroyed.
MW8 01/20/94 - 03/21/00 Not analyzed for these analytes.
MWS8 12/21/00 Well destroyed.



ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1B

Former Exxon Service Station 73006

720 High Street
Oakland, California

(Page 3 of 5)
Well Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE Ethanol EHCss TOG
ID Date (ugi.) (ngit) (ngiL) (ught) (HglL) (uglL) (ngh) (Hgh) (Hg/L)

MW9 01/20/94 - 06/19/96: Not analyzed for these analytes.

MW9 06/19/96 - - - -— - - <50 -

MW9 06/19/96 - 12/21/00: Not analyzed for these analytes.

MW9 12/21/00 Well destroyed.
MW10 01/20/94 - 06/19/96: Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW10 06/19/96 - - — — — - - <50 -
MW10 06/19/96 - 12/21/00: Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW10 12/21/00 Well destroyed.
MW11 01/20/94 - 06/19/96: Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW11 06/19/96 -— — - — - — — <50 ---
MW11 06/19/96 - 12/21/00: Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW11 12/21/00 Well destroyed.
MW12 01/20/94 - 11/02/04: Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW12 03/30/01 - Present: Well covered by asphalt.
MW13 01/20/94 - 12/21/00: Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW13 12/21/00 Well destroyed.
MW14 01/20/94 - 02/06/95: Not analyzed for these analytes.
MwW14 02/06/95 - - — -— - -— — — 400
MW14 06/07/95 - — -— - -— - -— 450 —
MW14 09/18/95 — — — — - -— — 1,200 -
MW14 11/01/95 - - -— — - — - 1,600 —
MW14 02/14/96 -- -— - — - — - 680 —
MW 14 06/19/96 — -— -— - — - - 670 -
MW14 09/24/96 - - - — — - — 4,500 -—
MW14 12/11/96 - — - — — - — 750 -
MW14 03/1907 - - - — -— -— — 470 —
MW14 06/04/97 - -— — -— - -— — 590 —
MW14 09/02/97 - -— — -- - -— - 1,300 —
Mw14 09/02/97 - 03/26/04: Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW14 03/26/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - - -
Mw14 11/02/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 — - -
MW14 02/04/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - -—- -
MW14 05/02/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -
Mw14 08/01/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 1.90 <0.50 <100 - —
MW14 10/25/05 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 — -— -
MW14 01/24/06 <0.50 <0.50 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 — -—
MW 14 04/28/06 <0.50 <0.50 <20n <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -
MW14 08/04/06 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 1.39 <0.500 <50.0 -— -



TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Oakland, Califomnia

(Page 4 of 5)

Well Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1.2-DCA DIPE Ethanol EHCss TOG

ID Date (ngiL) (Hg/L) (pgiL) (vglL) (pgit) {ngiL) (pglt) (bglL) (nglL)
MW14 10/06/06 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - —
MW14 01/12/07 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 — -
MW14 04/09/07 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0 — —
MW14 08/06/07 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 — —
MwW14 11115/07 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100 - -
MW15 01/20/94 - 12/21/00: Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW15 12/21/00 Well destroyed.



TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Oakland, California

(Page 5 of 5)
Notes:
SUBJ = Results of subjective evaluation, liquid-phase hydrocarbon thickness in feet.
NLPH = No liquid-phase hydrocarbons present in well.
TOC = Top of well casing elevation; datum is mean sea level.
DTW = Depth to water.
GW Elev. = Groundwater elevation; datum is mean sea level. If liquid-phase hydrocarbons present, elevation adjusted using TOC - [DTW - (PT x 0.8)].
[1 = Amount recovered in cups.
TPHd = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed using EPA Method 3510/8015 (modified).
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method 5030/8015 (modified).
MTBE 8021B = Methy! tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
MTBE 8260B = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
TOG = Total oil and grease analyzed using Standard Method 5520.
EHCss = Extractable hydrocarbons as Stoddard Solvent analyzed using EPA Method 8015.
EDB = 1,2-dibromoethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
1,2-DCA = 1,2-dichloroethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol analyzed using EPA Method 82608.
ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
DIPE = Di-isopropy! ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
Ethanol = Ethanol analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
pg/L = Micrograms per liter.
- = Not measured/Not sampled/Not analyzed.
< = Less than the indicated reporting limit shown by the laboratory.
a = A peak eluting earlier than benzene, suspected to be MTBE, was present.
b = Sample containers broken in transit.
c = Chromatogram pattem: unidentified hydrocarbons C6 - C12.
d = Chromatogram pattem: weathered gasoline C6 - C12.
e = Chromatogram pattern: weathered diesel C9 - C24 and unidentified hydrocarbons C9 - C36.
f = Chromatogram pattern: unidentified hydrocarbons C9 - C24.
g = TPHd result is not consistent with diesel fuel.
h = Well inaccessible.
i = TPHd note: Analyst notes samples resemble paint thinner more than Stoddard Solvent.
j = Analyte detected in trip blank, method blank, and/or bailer blank; result is suspect.
k = Higher reported TPH concentrations in groundwater may be due to different laboratory quantitation procedures.
| = Elevated result due to single analyte peak in quantitation range.
m = Surrogate recovery above control limits; this may result in a high bias.
n = Laboratory QA/QC issue(s); ERI considers the result to be usable. Please refer to laboratory report for details.



TABLE 2

WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
Former Exxon Service Station 73006

720 High Street

Oakland, Califomia

(Page 1 of 2)

Well Date TOC Borehole  Total Depth Well Well Casing Well Screened Slot Filter Pack Filter

ID Well Elevation Diameter of Boring Depth Diameter Casing Interval Size Interval Pack
installed (feet) (inches) (fbgs) (fbgs) (inches) Material (fbgs) (inches) (fbgs) Material

MwWA 05/21/88 12.79 NS 29.0 29.0 4 NS 4.0-29.0 NS 2-29 NS

MwW2 09/10/87 13.06 NS 36.0 35.0 4 NS 10.0-35.0 NS 8-36 NS

MW3 09/10/87 13.71 NS 36.0 35.0 4 NS 10.0-35.0 NS 8-36 NS

Mw4 09/10/87 12.77 NS 36.0 35.0 4 NS 10.0-35.0 NS 8-36 NS

MW5 Well destroyed on 07/18/89.

MW6 09/10/87 14.23 NS 36.0 35.0 4 NS 10.0-35.0 NS 8-36 NS

MW7 Woell destroyed on 12/21/00.

MW8 Woell destroyed on 12/21/00.

MW9 Well destroyed on 12/21/00.

MW10 Well destroyed on 12/21/00.

MW11 Well destroyed on 12/21/00.

MW12 11/27/89 12.61 10 15.5 15.5 4 PVC 5.0-15.0 0.010 4-155 NS

MW13 Well destroyed on 12/21/00.

MW14 10/31/90 15.14 10 18.5 17.0 4 PVC 7.0-17.0 0.010 5.5-17 NS

MW15 Well destroyed on 12/21/00.

VW1 Well destroyed.

w2 Well destroyed.

VW3 Well destroyed.



TABLE 2
WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
Former Exxon Service Station 73006
720 High Street
Oakland, Califomia

(Page 2 of 2)
Well Date TOC Borehole  Total Depth Well Well Casing Well Screened Slot Filter Pack Filter
ID Well Elevation Diameter of Boring Depth Diameter Casing Interval Size Interval Pack
Installed (feet) (inches) (fbgs) (fbgs) (inches) Material (fbgs) (inches) (fbgs) Material
AS1 Information not available.
AS2 Information not available.
AS3 Information not available.
AS4 Information not available.
ASS5 Information not available.
AS6 Information not available.
RwW1 April 1994 NS NS 16.88 NS 6 NS - NS NS NS
RwW2 April 1994 NS NS 16.82 NS 6 NS — NS NS NS
RW3 April 1994 NS NS 16.72 NS 6 NS - NS NS NS
Rw4 April 1994 NS NS 17.18 NS 6 NS - NS NS NS
RW5 Well destroyed.
RW6 Well destroyed.
RW7 Well destroyed.
Notes:

TOC = Top of well casing elevation; datum is mean sea level.

fbgs = Feet below ground surface.

NS = Not specified.

PVC = Palyvinyl chloride.
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ATTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL



GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level and separate-phase product level, if present, in each well that contained water
and/or separate-phase product are measured with an ORS Interface Probe, which is accurate to the
nearest 0.01 foot. To calculate groundwater elevations and evaluate groundwater gradient, depth to
water (DTW) levels are subtracted from top of casing elevations.

Groundwater samples collected for subjective evaluation are collected by gently lowering approximately
half the length of a clean Teflon® or polypropylene bailer past the air-water interface (if possible) and
collecting a sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The samples are checked for
measurable free-phase hydrocarbons or sheen. If appropriate, free-phase hydrocarbons are removed
from the well.

Before water samples are collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells are purged until a
minimum of three well casing volumes is purged and stabilization of the temperature, pH, and conductivity
is obtained. Water samples from the wells that do not obtain stability of the temperature, pH, and
conductivity are considered to be "grab samples.” The quantity of water purged from each well is
calculated as follows:

1 well casing volume = mr’h(7.48) where:

r radius of the well casing in feet

h column of water in the well in feet
(depth to bottom - depth to water)
748 = conversion constant from cubic feet to gallons
s = ratio of the circumference of a circle to its diameter

Gallons of water purged/gallons in 1 well casing volume = well casing volumes removed.

After purging, each well is allowed to recharge to at least 80% of the initial water level. Water samples
from wells that do not recover at least 80% (due to slow recharging of the well) between purging and
sampling are considered to be "grab samples.” Water samples are collected with a new, disposable
Teflon® or polypropylene bailer. The groundwater is carefully poured into selected sample containers
(40-milliliter [ml] glass vials, 1,000-ml glass amber bottles, etc.), which are filled so as to produce a
positive meniscus.

Depending on the required analysis, each sample container is preserved with hydrochloric acid, nitric
acid, etc., or it is preservative free. The type of preservative used for each sample is specified on the
Chain-of-Custody record.

Each vial and glass amber bottle is sealed with a cap containing a Teflon® septum, and subsequently
examined for air bubbles to avoid headspace, which would allow volatilization to occur. The samples
are promptly transported in iced storage in a thermally-insulated ice chest, accompanied by a
Chain-of-Custody record, to a California state-certified laboratory.



ATTACHMENT B

HISTORICAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER
MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA



CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street, Oakland, California
(Page 1 of 31)

Welt ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHg B T E X TEPHd VOCs TOG
(TOC) Date L. feet . ......-. < padsperbillion ... .. ... ity >
MW1
(12.87)
05/88 NM NM - 240 90 3 15 25 NA ND NA
04/25/89 NLPH 7.55 5.32%
04/27/89 Sheen 10.16 2.71¢#
05/06/89 Sheen 10.88 1.99%
09/22/89 NLPH 11.06 1.81#
11/01/89 NLFPH 10.82 2.05¢
11/15/89 NLPH 11.07 1.80#
12/06/89 NLPH 10.33 2.54 630 12 5.6 3.7 25 240 NA NA
02/20/90 NLPH 8.81 4.06¥ -
04/19/90 NLPH 9.33 3.54 <20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100 Na NA
07/03/90 NLPH 8.44 4.43 130 3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 160 NA NA
07/26/90 NLPH 8.99 3.88#
08/20/90 NLPH 9.50 3.374
09/19/90 NLPH 9.99 2.884
11/27/90 NLPH 10.62 2.25 <50 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100 NA NA
01/17/91 NLPH 10.31 2.56#
03/26/91 NLPH 7.79 5.08 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100 NA NA
05/02/91 NLPH 8,88 3.994
06/20/91 NLPH 9.62 3.25 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100 NA NA
08/07/91 NLPH 10.20 2.674
09/17/91 NLPH 10.40 2.47 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA
11/713/91 NLPH 10.20 2.674
12/10/91 NLPH 10.23 2.64 <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA
01/21/92 NLPH 9,32 3.55¢#
03725792 NLPH 9.30 3.57 <50 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA

See Notes on page 31 of 31




CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street, Oakland, California

(Page 2 of 31)
Well D # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev TPHg B T E X TEPHd VOCs TOG
{TOC) Daie < ........ fel ... .vee - I pattsperbillion . - ... ... >
MW] cont. 06/22/92 NLPH 8.46 4.41 110 4.9 1.9 3.7 21 75 NA NA
(12.87) 09/24/92 NLPH 9.61 3.26 <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA
10/14/92 NLPH 9.85 3.02¢
11/16/92 NLPH 9.65 3.22#
12/08/92 NLPH 9.30 3.57 170 10 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 51 NA NA
01/27/93 NLPH 6.13 6.744
02/18/93 NLPH 6.07 6.804
03/10/93 NLPH 6.12 5.75 <350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 140 NA NA
04/06/93 NLPH 5.84 7.034
05/28/93 NLPH 7.27 5.60#
06/10/93 NLPH 7.40 5.47 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA
07/17/93 NLPH 8.08 4.79%
08/11/93 NLPH 8.54 4.33 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA ND NA
NA <5 <5 <5 <5 < 50* ND NA
09/01/93 NLPH 8.30 4.074
10/26/93 NLPH 9.41 3.46 <350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 NA NA
11/12/93 NLPH 2.48 3.394
12727193 NLPH 8.62 4.254
01/20/94 NLPH 9.25 3.624
02/02-03/94 NLPH 8.60 4.27 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 70 NA NA
03/10/94 NLPH 831 4,568
04/22/94 NLPH 7.95 4.924
05/10-11/94 NLPH 7.48 5.39 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.6 100 NA NA
06/27/94 NLPH 7.65 5.224
08/31/94 NLPH 9,39 3.48¢#
09/29/94 NLPH 9.83 3.04 <350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA

See Notes on page 31 of 31




TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street, Oakland, California
(Page 3 of 31)

Well ID # Sampling SUBI DTW Elev TPHg B T E X TEPHd VOCs TOG
{TOC) Date & e s feet . ........ B S R pats per bAllion . . ... ae e >
MW]1 cont. 10/25/94 NLPH 10.19 2.68 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA
(12.87) 11/30/94 NLPH 8.97 3.90#
' 12/27/94 NLPH 7.44 5.43%
02/06/95 NLPH 5.71 7.16 <50 0.52 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 100 NA NA
MW2
(12.98) 09/87 NM NM — 1,445 233 810 56 209 NA NA NA
05/88 LPH NM —
04/25/89 2.16[NR] 9.27 5.444
07/19/89 1.56[NR] 10.81 3.424
07/27/89 0.13[NR] 10.18 2.904
09/06/89 0.C9[NR] 10.89 2.16#
09/22/89 0.56[NR] 11.56 1.87
11/01/89 0.09(NR] 10.85 2.20F
11/15/89 0.07[NR] 11.05 1.994
12/06/89 0.13[NR] 10.23 2.854
02/20/90 0.29 [NR] 8.86 4.35¢#
04/19/90 0.10 [NR} 9.09 3.97#
07/03/90 0.05 [NR] 8.75 4.274
07/26/90 0.10 [NR] 8.71 4.35¢
08/20/90 0.02 [NR] 9.25 3,754
09/19/90 0.02 {NR] 9.79 3.214
1172790 0.07 [NR] 10.40 2.64¢
01/17/91 0.05 [NR] 10.03 2.994
03/26/91 0.08 [NR] .98 4.068
05/02/91 0.02 [NR] 8.73 4.27k
06/20/91 0.02 [NR] 9.11 3.804
08/07/91 0.04 [NR) 10.00 3.01#

See Notes on page 31 of 3]




TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street, Oakland, California
{Page 4 of 31}

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHg B T E X TEPHd VOCs TOG
(TOC) Date & iR S feet ......... > e e pacsperbillion . ... ... .. iaiai s >
MW2 cont. 09/17/91 0.02 [NR] 10.11 2,894
(12.98) 11/13/91 0.02 [NR] 9.88 3.12%
12/10/91 0.03 [NR] 9.02 3.084
01/21/92 0.03 [NR] 9.08 3.92¢
03/25/92 0.03 [NR] 6.00 7.004
06/22/92 0.01 ['4 c.] 8.46 4.534
09/24/92 Sheen [NR] 9.08 3.90#
10/14/92 0.02 [% c.] 9.34 3.66#
11/16/92 0.02 [% c.] 9.16 3.84#
12/08/92 0.02 [% e.] 8.93 4.07#
01/27/93 Sheen 5.76 7.228
02/18/93 0.01 [NR] 4.21 8.78%
03/10/93 Sheen 6.75 6.23#
04/06/93 Sheen 5.37 7.61#
05/28/93 NM (2 c.] NM —
06/10/93 NM (% c.] NM -—
07/17193 NM [2 ¢c.] NM --
08/11/93 NM [ c.] NM -
09/01/93 NM ['4 c.] NM -
10/26/93 Sheen NM -
117/12/93 NM [NR] NM -
12/27/93 NM [NR] NM -
01/20/94 NM [NR] NM —
02/02-03/94 NM [NR] NM -
03/10/94 [8c.] 6.96 6.294
04/22/94 [10¢.] NM -
05/10-11/94 [5¢l] NM e
06/27/94 Sheen 7.10 5.88#

See Notes on page 3] of 31




CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1

Former Exxon Servicc Station 7-3006
720 High Strect, Oakland, California

(Page 5 of 31)

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev TPHg B T E X TEPHd VOCs TOG
(TCC) Date € e feet ... ...... < T pats per billion . ....... ... i >
MW?2 cont. 08/31/94 Sheen 8.58 4.404
12.98) 09/29/94 Sheen 9.11 3.87#

10/25/94 Sheen 7.76 5224

11/30/94 NM 7.33 5.65#

12/27/94 Sheen 6.77 6.214

02/06/95 Sheen 5.00 7.98
MW3
{12.92) 09/87 NM (NR] NM -- 2,101 360 1,062 68 298 660 NA NA

05/38 NM [NR] NM - 8,700 3,980 280 240 600 NA NA NA

04/25/89 0.08 [NR] 7.57 5.434

07/19/89 0.66 [NR] 10.33 3.144

07/27/89 Not Accessible

09/06/89 0.07 [NR] 11.22 1.78#

09/22/89 0.28 [NR] 11.38 1.78#

11/01/89 0.01 [NR] 10.90 2.054

11/15/89 0.11 [NR] 11.18 1.85¢

12/06/89 Sheen 10.29 2.654

02/20/90 0.04 [NR] 8.73 4.243

04/19/90 0.09 [NR] 9.20 3.814

07/03/90 0.03 [NR] 8.50 4.464

07/26/90 0.04 [NR] 8.58 4.39%

08/20/90 0.01 (NR] 9.21 3.74#

09/19/90 0.35 [NR] 10.02 3.204

11/27/90 0.42 [NR] 10.72 2.56¢

01/17/91 0.10 [NR] 10.05 2.9T#

03/26/91 0.10 [NR] 7.65 5.37#

05/02/91 0.03 [NR] 8.54 4.424

See Notes on page 31 of 31




CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street, Oakland, California

(Page 6 of 31)
Well 1D # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev TPHg B T E X TEPHd YOCs TOG
(TOC) Date < e feet ......... € i ianiee B DN K B pads per billion .. .......ianen R R >
MW3 conl. 06£20/91 0.03 [NR] 8.89 4.074
(12.92) 08/07/91 0.03 [NR] 9.99 2.97%
09/17/91 0.22 [NK] 10.32 2.80#
11/13/91 0.24 [NR] 10.14 2.99
12/10/91 0.11 [NR] 10.10 2.93%
01/21/92 0.06 {NR} 9.07 3.924
03/25/92 0.04 [NR] 5.96 7.01%
06/22/92 0.02 [*4 c.] 8.07 4.89#
09/24/92 Sheen 9.29 3.65#
10/14/92 0.02 (¥ c] 9.49 3.47#
11716/92 0.02 [% c] 9.29 3.67%
12/08/92 0.02 [% <] 9.08 3.88#
01/27/93 Sheen 5.65 7.29%
02/18/93 Sheen 4.63 8.314
03/10/93 Sheen 5.53 7418
04/06/93 Sheen 5.10 7.84¥
05/28/93 Sheen 6.50 6.44§
06/10/93 Sheen 6.65 6.29%
07/17/193 Sheen 7.03 5914
08/11/93 Sheen 7.56 5.38 5,100 1,300 12 87 47 3,200 ND NA
2,000° <2.5° 160° 60* 140¢
09/01/93 0.01 [NR] 8.20 4.75%
10/26/93 Sheen 8.88 4.06#
11/12/93 Sheen 8.96 3.98%
12/27/93 Sheen 9.03 3.914
01/20/94 Sheen 8.24 4.70#
02/02-03/94 Sheen 7.68 5.26¢
03/10/94 Sheen 7.24 5.684

See Notes on page 31 of 31




TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street, Oakland, California

(Page 7 of 31}

Well ID # Sampling SURS DTW Elev. TPHg B T E X TEPHd VOCs TOG
(TCC) Date < feet . .......- > S R parts per BIllion . . ...
MW3 cont 04722194 Sheen 6.79 6.134
(12.92) 05/10-11/94 Sheen 6.43 6.49%

06/27/94 0.01 [NR) 6.97 5.954

08/31/%94 Sheen 8.41 4,51%

09/29/94 Sheen 8.97 3.95#

10/25/94 Sheen 2.43 3.494

11/28/94 NM 7.19 5.73#

12727194 Sheen 6.64 6.284

02/06/95 Sheen 4.87 8.05
MWw4
(12.77) 09/87 NM [NR] NM - 92,500 70 7 10 16 740 NA

05/88 LPH NM —_—

04/25/89 0.16 [NR] 7.26 5.644

07/19/89 0.72 [NR] 10.32 3.034

07/27/89 Not Accessible

09/06/89 0.07 [NR] 11.40 1.434

09/22/8% 0.19 [NR] 11.64 1.284

11/01/89 Sheen 11.00 1.774

11/15/89 0.10 [NR] 11.18 1.67%

12/06/89 Sheen 10.25 2,524

02/20/90 NLPH 8.40 4.374

04/19/90 0.03 [NR] 9.04 3.75%

07/03/90 Sheen 8.00 4.77T#

07/26/90 0.04 [NR} 8.57 4.23¢

08/20/50 0.01 [NR] 9.08 3.70#

09/19/90 0.03 [NR] 9.76 3.03#

11/27/90 0.02 [NR] 10.83 2.01#4

See Notes on page 31 of 31




TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street, Oakland, California

(Page 8 of 31) .
Well D # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev TPHg B T E X TEPHd VOCs TOG
(TOC) Date Coa ) et - o feet ......... < patisperbillion . ...... ... i ian i >
MW4 cont. 01/17/91 0.20 [NR] 9.96 2.97#
(12.77) 03/26/91 0.09 [NR] 6.20 6.644
05/02/91 0.04 [NR} 1.50 5.30#
06/20/91 0.04 [NR] 7.79 5.014
08/07/91 0.05 [NR] 9.81 3.004
09/17/51 0.10[NR] 10.02 2.83#
1171391 0.12[NR] 9.50 2.97¢
12710191 0.10[NR] 9.92 2.93%
01/21/92 0.08[NR] 9.50 3.33%
03/25/92 0.03[NR] 5.01 7.78¥
06/22/92 0.02 [% c.] 7.34 5.45¢
09/24/92 Sheen 9.03 3.74%
10/14/92 0.02 [ c.] 9.27 3.52%
11/16/92 0.02 [ c.] 9.09 3.70#
12/08/92 0.02 [4 ¢] 10.24 2.55¢
Q1727193 0.04 [NR) 4.95 7.85¢
02/18/93 0.01 [NR] 4.89 7.80¥
03/10/93 Sheen 6.40 6.37#
04/06/93 Sheen 4.36 8.41#
05/28/93 NM [2 c.] NM -—
06/10/93 NM {2 c] NM -
07/17/93 NM [2/5 gal] NM —
08/11/93 NM [% gal.) NM -
09/01/93 NM [% gal.] NM -=n
10/26/93 NM [NR} NM -
11/12/93 NM [NR] NM -
12127193 NM [NR] NM -
01/20/54 NM [NR] NM -

See Notes on page 31 of 31




TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street, Oakland, Celifornia

(Page 9 of 31)
Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHg B T E X TEPHd VOCs TOG
(TOC) Date L gt mesdme feet . ........ > & R e S R W e B ¢ pattsper billion . .. ... e ia s >
MW4 cont. 02/02-03/94 NM [l c.] NM -
(12.77) 03/10/94 [8c] 7.12 5.654
04/22/94 [10c.] NM -
05/10-11/94 [5¢c] NM -
06/27/94 0.01 [NR) 6.50 6.27#
08/31/94 0.02 [NR] 7.84 4.93%
09/29/94 0.03 [NR] 8.43 4.37#
10/25/94 Sheen 9.24 3.53%
11/30/94 NM 6.77 6.00#
12/27/94 Sheen 6.14 6.63%
02/06/95 Sheen 4.87 7.90
MW5
(8.38) 09/87 NM NM - 26,660 560 1,710 1,580 7,150 37,220 NA NA
05/88 LPH NM -
04/25/89 NLPH 8.06 0.32¢
07/18/89 Well Destroyed
MW6
(14.27) 05/88 NM NM - 29,300 12,820 550 1,440 5,500 NA NA NA
04/25/8% NLPH 8.02 6.254
09/06/89 0.08 [NR) 13.64 0.69%
09/22/89 0.07 [NR] 13.79 0.54#
11/01/89 Sheen 12.78 1.494%
11/15/89 Sheen 12.91 1.36#
12/06/89 NLPH 11.84 2.43 9,000 370 13 2.6 430 4,800 NA NA
02/20/90 NLPH 9.08 5.194
04/19/90 NLPH 9.72 4.55 27,000 3,000 120 490 2,100 26,000 NA NA

See Notes on page 31 of 31




CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street, Oakland, California
(Page 10 of 31)

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHg B T E X TEPHd VQOCs TOG
(TOC) Date < Gmiataie | - S i e e e patsperbillion . ......... ... ... >
MWS6 cont. 07/03/50 NLPH 8.00 6.27 30,000 5,500 1,400 1,200 3,100 13,000 NA NA
14.27) 07/26/50 NLPH 8.70 5.574

08/20/90 NLPH 9.62 4.654

09/19/90 Sheen 10.25 4.02%

11.27/90 Sheen 10.82 3.45 15,000 4,400 120 800 2,300 7,600 NA NA

01/17/91 NLPH 9.93 4.344

03/26/91 NLPH 8.45 5.82 55,000 10,000 380 1,600 6,900 <100 NA NA

05/02/91 NLPH 8.9¢ 5.37#

06/20/91 Sheen 9.47 4.808

08/07/91 Sheen to.10 4.17%

059/17191 Sheen 10.21 4.06 17,000 4,500 160 890 3,100 NA NA NA

11/13/91 Sheen 9.62 4.65¢

12/10/91 Sheen 9.59 4.68 32,000 6,000 290 1,400 4,700 1,200 NA NA

01/21/92 Sheen 9.25 5.024

03/25/92 NLPH 6.88 7.39 21,000 8,000 250 1,700 5,000 2,700 NA NA

06/22/92 NLPH 7.38 6.89 43,000 11,000 150 2,100 5,000 1,700 NA NA

09/24/92 NLPH 8.70 5.57 45,000 9,800 270 1,700 3,600 2,000 NA NA

10/14/92 Sheen 8.9 5.36#

11/16/92 NLPH 8.75 5.524

12/08/92 Sheen 8.51 5. 764

01/27/93 NLPH 5.69 8.584

02/18/93 0.10 M c] 4.90 9.45¢

03/10/93 0.05 {% c.] 6.07 8.24%

04/06/93 Sheen 4.98 9.294#

05/28/93 NM [3c.] NM -

06/10/93 NM[3c] NM 130,000 9,800 650 5,100 12,000 38,000 NA 23,000

07/17/93 NM [NR] NM -

08/11/93 NM [NR) NM

See Notes on page 31 of 31




CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1

Former Exxon Service Siation 7-3006
720 High Street, Oakland, California

(Page 11 of 31)
B

Well ID # Sampling sSuBI DTW Elev. TPHg T E X TEPHd VOCs TOG
(TOC) Daie < innnnns feet ......... L T partsperbiflion . .. ... vl >
MW6 cont 09/01/93 NM [% c.) NM -
(14.27) 10/26/93 NM [NR] NM -
LE/12/93 NM [NR] NM
12/27/93 NM [NR] NM <as
01/20/94 NM [NR} NM -
02/02-03/94 NM [NR] NM
03/10/94 (% c] 7.82 6.45#
04/22/94 [10c.] NM -
05/10-11/94 [3¢] NM
06/27/94 Sheen 7.77 6.50#
08/31/94 Sheen 9.02 5.256
09/29/94 Sheen 9.51 4.764
10/25/94 Sheen 9.93 4.348
11/30/94 NM 8.05 6.224
12/27/94 NM 7.54 6.73#
02/06/95 Sheen 5.86 8.41
MW7
(14.84) 09/87 NM NM — 1,531 258 2 <2 42 2,790 ND NA
05/88 NM NM - NA 300* <10* <10* <10* 19 ND NA
04/25/89 NLPH 8.66 6.18¢
05/06/89 Sheen 11.72 3124
09/22/89 NLPH 11.89 2.958
12/06/89 NLPH 10.46 4,38 1,700 220 53 5 a6 2,500 ND <5,000
02/20/90 NLPH 8.44 6.40#
04/19/90 NLPH 9.54 5.30 2,700 220 B.6 7 20 3,500 ND NA
07/03/90 NLPH 7.45 7.39 2,500 330 13 16 35 910 ND NA
07/26/90 NLPH 8.08 6.764

See Notes on page 31 of 31




TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street, Oakland, California

(Page 12 of 31)

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev TPHg B T E X TEPHd VOCs TOG
(TOC) Date < .....00n feet ......... J B E - B EE s E - pattsper billion ........ ... . e >
MW7 cont. 08/20/90 NLPH 8.82 6.024
(14.84) 09/19/90 NLPH 9.01 5.83%
11427190 NLPH 9.54 5.30 2,300 630 16 32 29 1,300 24 NA
01/17/91 NLPH 8.50 6.34%
03/26/91 NLPH 5.92 8.92 3,500 420 18 17 27 <100 ND NA
05/02/91 NLPH 7.72 7.02¢8
06/20/91 NLPH 8.19 6.65 3,100 270 838 33 19 <100 NA NA
08/07/91 NLPH 8.70 6.144
09/17/91 NLPH 8.77 6.07 2,400 390 10 15 18 NA NA NA
11713/91 NLPH 8.51 6.33#
12/10/91 NLPH 8.58 6.26 1,700 2% 5.3 7.1 <0.3 530 NA NA
01/21/92 NLPH 8.32 6.52#
03/25/92 NLPH 9.27 5.57 1,500 320 7.2 16 19 760 NA NA
06/22/92 NLPH 6.97 7.87 3,100 260 5.8 2] 27 830 NA NA
09/24/92 NLPH 8.00 6.84 3,500 160 4.6 3.7 13 660 NA NA
10/14/92 NLPH 8.15 6.69F
11/16/92 NLPH 7.92 6.92§
12/08/92 NLPH 1.75 7.09 17,000 1,100 35 77 46 540 NA NA
01/27/93 NLPH 5.09 9.75§
02/18/93 NLPH 4.51 10.33¥%
03/10/93 NLPH 4.78 10.06 3,500 160 6.2 22 19 640 - <5000
04/06/93 NLPH 4.48 10.364
05/28/93 NLPH 5.44 9.40#
06/10/93 NLPH 5.60 9.24 1,600 140 6.5 22 61 570 NA NA
07717493 NLPH 6.32 8.51#
08/11/93 NLPH 6.87 71.97 2,700 130 1.3 13 12 370 ND NA
140° 5 12¢ 10 2,000¢
05/01/93 NLPH 7.12 7.72¥

See Notes on page 31 of 31




TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street, Oakland, California
(Page 13 of 31)

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev TPHg B T E X TEPHd VOCs TOG
(TOC) Date €t feet ......... € i s s a s pattsperbillion . . ... ... ... ..o >
MW7 cont. 10/26/93 NLPH 1.67 7.17 2,500 50 4.7 6.6 15 1,000 NA NA
(14.84) 11/12/93 NLPH 7.69 7.15#
12/27/93 NLPH 7.42 7.424
01/20/94 NLPFH 8.67 6.17#
02/02-03/94 NLPH 8.47 6.37 2,900 79 5.0 8.2 21 1300 NA NA
470°
03/10/94 NLPH 8.24 6.60#
04/22194 NLPH 7.95 6.894 '
05/10-11/94 NLPH 7.53 7.31F 2,400 88 5.6 52 15 1,300 NA NA
1,400%
06/27/94 NLPH 8.01 6.837
08/31/94 NLPH 9.19 5.654
09/29/94 NLPH 9.65 5.19 1,900 71 a1 3.5 7.8 56 NA NA
10/25/94 NLPH 9.96 4.88 1,400 51 1.5 24 6.8 89’ NA NA
11/30/94 NM 7.78 7.06¢
12/27/94 NM 7.51 7.334
02/06/95 NLPH 5.79 9.05 2,500 130 <10 <10 <10 1,300 ND 1,100
MW3
(13.45) 09/87 NM NM - 1,325 81 74 42 182 NA NA NA
05/88 LPH NM —
04/25/89 0.66 [NR] 8.31 5.67#
07/19/89 1.25 [NR] 10.97 3.487
07/27/89 0.08 [NR} 10.34 3.174
09/06/89 0.17 [NR] 11.09 2.508
09/22/89 0.36 [NR} 11.58 2.164
11/01/89 NLPH 11.03 2.424
11/15/89 0.01 [NR] 11.25 2.214

See Notes on page 31 of 31




CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street, Oakland, California
(Page 14 of 31)

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHg B T E X TEPHd VOCs TOG
(TOC) Date <y een e feet «........ € e e e parts per billion .. ....iieiia e e >
MW38 cont. 12/06/89 Sheen 10.30 3.15 42,000 2,600 630 210 3,700 34,000 NA NA
(13.45) 02/20/90 0.01 [NR] 8.00 5.464

04/19/90 NLPH 8.50 4.95 45,000 2,100 820 1,100 4,800 53,000 NA NA

07/03/90 NLPH 7.55 5.90 44,000 4,000 1,500 2,000 6,300 32,000 NA NA

07/26/90 NLPH 7.86 5.59%

08/20/90 NLPH 8.92 4.534

09/19/90 NIPH 9.55 3.90¢#

11/27/90 0.01 [NR] 10.29 3.174

01/17/91 Sheen 9.97 3.484

03/26/91 Sheen 8.45 5.004

05/02/91 Sheen 8.85 4.60%

06/20/91 Sheen 9.45 4.004

08/07/91 Sheen 10.00 3.45¢¥

09/17/91 Sheen 10.11 3.34 57,000 14,000 7,800 3,100 12,000 NA NA NA

11/13/91 Sheen 9.63 3.824

12/10/91 Sheen 9.66 3.79 66,000 9,500 5,000 3,100 12,000 1,400 NA NA

01/21/92 Shecn 9.35 4.104 :

03/25/92 Sheen 8.02 5.43%

06/22/92 Sheen 7.01 5.444

09/24/92 Sheen 8.33 5.12#4

10/14/92 Sheen 8.65 4.80#

11/16/92 Sheen 8.27 5.18#

12/08/92 Sheen 8.25 5.204

01/27/93 Sheen 522 8.234

02/18/93 Sheen 4.27 9.18#

03/10/93 Sheen 5.30 8.15¢

04/06/93 Sheen 4.56 3.89¢

05/28/93 Shecn 5.62 7.83#%

See Notes on page 31 of 31




TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street, Oakland, California
(Page 15 of 31)

Well ID # Sampling suBJ DTW Elev TPHg B T E X TEPHd YOCs TOG
(TGC) Date <. feel ......... € e e e pans per BIllion . .. .. u i >
MWSE conl. 06/10/93 Sheen 5.75 7.70#
(13.45) 07/17/93 Sheen 6.43 7.02¢

08/11/93 Sheen 6.99 6.46 53,000 4,200 1,300 2,600 7,200 2,600 ND NA

. 4,900 [,600' 3,300° 8,200° 370°%

09/01/93 Sheen 7.33 6124

10/26/93 Sheen 7.98 5.47%

11/12/93 Sheen 8.07 5.38¢

12/27/93 NM NM -

01/20/94 Sheen 8.90 4,554

02/02-03/94 Sheen 8.58 4.87¥
03/10/94 NLPH 7.16 6.294
04/22/94 Sheen 7.34 6.114
05/10-11/94 Sheen 7.04 6.414

06127194 Sheen 6.01 7.444

08/31/94 Sheen 0.26 4.194

09/29/94 Sheen 9.76 3.724

10/25/94 Sheen 10.05 3.40

11/30/94 NM 7.68 5.7

12/27/94 Sheen 7.11 6.34#

02/06/93 Sheen 5.39 8.06
MW
(14.64) 05/88 NM NM - <50 <0.5 t <1 <1 NA ND NA

04/25/89 NLPH 8.25 6.394

09/06/89 Not Accessible

09/22/89 Not Accessible

12/06/89 NLPH 10.12 4.52 100 1.8 3.7 1.4 8.8 110 ND <5000

02/20/90 NLPH 9.38 5.268

See Notes on page 31 of 31




TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street, Oakland, California
(Page 16 of 31)

Well ID # Sampling suB DTW Elev TPHg B T E X TEPHd VOCs TOG
(TOC) Date & s wan W feet . ........ € i e e e partsperbillion . .............. il >
MW9 cont. 04/19/90 NLPH 9.40 5.25 <20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100 ND NA
{14.64) 07/03/90 NLPH 8.79 5.85 <20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100 ND NA

07/26/90 NLPH 8.70 5.944

08/20/90 NLPH 9.09 5.55%

09/19/90 NLPH 9.52 5.12¢

11/27/90 NLPH 9.89 4.75 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100 ND NA

01/17/91 Not Accessible

03/26/51 Not Accessible

05/02/91 NLPH 9.10 5.54#

06/20/91 NLPH 8.76 5.88 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100 NA NA

08/07/51 NLPH 9.37 5.27#

09/17/91 NLPH 9.57 5.07 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA

11/13/91 NLPH 9.46 5.18¥#

12710491 NLPH 9.30 5.34 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 52 NA NA

01721792 NLPH 9.68 4.96#

0372592 NLPH 8.93 5.7 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA

06122192 NLPH 7.45 7.19 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA

09/24/92 NLPH 8.69 5.95 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA

10/14/92 NLPH 8.83 5.81#

11/16/92 NLPH 8.80 5.84#

12/08/92 NLPH 8.70 5.94 <350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA

01/27/93 NM NM -

02/18/93 NLPH 9.22 5.424

03/10/93 NLPH 5.25 9.39 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <350 Na NA

04/06/93 NLFH 5.07 9.57%

05/28/93 NLPH 6.08 8.56#

06/10/93 NLPH 6.27 8.37 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA

07/17/93 NLPH 7.09 7.55¢

See Notes on page 31 of 3t




CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street, Oakland, California
(Page 17 of 31)

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev TPHg B T E X TEPHd VOCs TOG
(TOC) Date < e feet . ........ L < patsperbillion . ......... .. .. e >
MW9 cont. 08/11/93 NLPH 7.60 7.04 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 ND NA
(14.64) <5 <5 <5 <5 <507

09/01/93 NLPH 7.95 6.694

10/26/93 NLPH 8.44 6.20 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA

11/12/93 NLPH 8.44 6.20%

12/27/93 NLPR 8.37 6.27¥

01/20/94 NM NM -

02/02-03/94 NM NM -
03/10/94 NLPH 6.90 7.74#
04/22/94 NLPH 7.38 7.26¢
05/10-11/94 NLPH 6.96 7.68#

06/27/194 NLPH 7.65 6.99%

08/31/94 NLPH 8.87 5.77#

09/29/94 NLPH 9.19 5.45 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA

10/25/94 NLPH 9.66 4.98 <50 <.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA

11/30/94 NM 8.33 6.26§

12/27/94 NLPH 7.29 7.354

02/06/95 NLPH 5.74 8.90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 56 NA NA
MW10
(14.05) 12/06/89 NLPH 10.46 3.59 320 3.7 14 5.6 32 <100 NA NA

02/20/90 NLPH 8.12 5.934

04/19/90 NLPH 8.54 5.51 <20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100 ND NA

07/03/90 NLPH 7.88 6.17 <20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100 NA NA

07/26/90 NLPH 8.19 5.86#

08/20/90 NLPH 10.33 3724

09/19/90 NLPH 9.49 4,568

11/27/90 NLPH 9.89 4.16 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100 NA NA

See Notes on page 31 of 31




TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street, Oakland, California
(Page 18 of 31)

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev TPHg B T E X TEPHd VOCs TOG
(TOC) Date Sy S e feat ... ...... € B0 W N W M - oK s <G pantsperbillion . .. ..vv i i e >
MW10 cont. 01/17/91 NLPH 9.19 4867
(14.05) 03/26/91 NLPH 7.48 6.57 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100 NA NA
(5/02/91 NLPH 8.16 5.89%¢
06/20/91 NLPH 8.75 5.30 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100 NA NA
08/07/91 NLPH 9.53 4.52%
09/17/91 NLPH 9.72 4.33 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <100 NA NA
[1/13/91 NLPH 10.02 4,034
12/10/91 NLPH 9.12 4.93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA
01/21/92 NLPH 8.31 5744
03/25/92 NLPH 5.70 8.35 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA
06/22/92 NLPH 7.50 6.55 <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 0.8 <350 NA NA
09/24/92 NLPH 8.63 5.37 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <Q0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA
10/14/92 NLPH 8.88 5174
11/16/92 NLPH 8.70 5.35¢4
12/08/92 NLPH 8.31 5.74 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 <50 NA NA
01/27/93 NLPH 5.49 8.56¢#
02/18/93 NLPH 4.26 9.794
03710793 NLPH 5.40 8.65 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA
04/06/93 NLPH . 5.28 8.774
05728193 NLPH 6.22 7.834
06/10/93 NLPH 6.49 7.58 <50 <0.3 0.6 0.7 1.2 <50 NA NA
07/17/93 NLPH 6.79 7.264
08/11/93 NLPH 7.20 6.85 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 14 <50 ND NA
<5 <5 <5 <5 <50
05/01/93 NLPH 8.03 6.024
10/26/93 NLPH 8.38 5.67 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA Na
11712/93 NLFH 8.49 5.56¢
12427193 NLPH 8.22 5.834

See Notes on page 3! of 31




CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street, Oakland, California
(Page 19 of 31)

Well ID # Sampling SUBI DTW Elev TPHg B T E X TEPHd VOCs TOG
{TOC) Date <L feet ... ...... € e m e patspec billion . ...l >
MW10 cont. 01/20/94 NLPH 8.40 5.65# .
(14.05) 02/02-03/94 NLPH 8.00 6.05 <350 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 1.8 <50 NA NA
03/10/94 NLPH 7.56 6.494
04/22194 NLPH 7.35 6.70%
05/10-11/94 NLPH 7.06 6.99 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <90.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA
06/27194 NLPH 7.59 6.464
08/31/94 NLPH 8,73 5.324
09/29/94 NLPH 9.07 4.98 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA
10125194 NLPH 9.41 4.64 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA
11/30/94 NM 7.62 6.434
12/27/94 NLPH 7.01 7.04¢
02/06/95 NLPH 5.60 8.45 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA
MWI11
(13.55) 12/06/89 NLPH 10.62 2.93 78 5.9 6.3 <0.5 48,000 <100 NA NA
02/20/90 NLPH 2.20 4.35¢
04/19/90 NLPH 9.80 3.75 <20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100 NA NA
07/03/90 NLPH 8.90 4,65 <20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100 NA NA
07/26/90 NLPH 9.36 4.15#
08/20/%0 NLPH 9.90 3.65%
09/19/50 NLPH 10.39 3.16#
11/27/90 NLPH 10.97 2.58 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100 NA NA
01/17/91 NLPH 10.76 2.79#
03/26/91 NLPH 8.80 4.75 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100 NA NA
05/02/91 NLPH 9.38 4.1
06/20/91 NLPH 10.16 3.39 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100 NA NA
08/07/91 NLPH 10.69 2.864
09/17/91 NLPH 10.80 2.75 <50 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA

See Nales on page 31 of 31




TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Sureet, Oskland, California
(Page 20 of 31)

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHg B T E X TEPHd VOCs TOG
(TOC) Date L feet ......... > G . T WM EEG - c -t eeee e partsperbillion . .. ... ... ... i i >
MWI1 cont. 11/13/91 NLPH 10.44 3.11#
(13.55) 12/10/91 NLPH 10.48 3.07 <50 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA
01/21/92 NLPH 10.10 3.45¢
03/25/92 NLPH 7.30 6.25 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA
06/22/92 NLPH 9.02 4.53 84 1.5 31 1.4 9.6 57 NA NA
09/24192 NLPH 9.91 3.64 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA
10/14/92 NLPH 10.11 3.44¥%
11/16/92 NLPFH 9.79 3.76#
12/08/92 NLPH 9.77 178 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 310 NA NA
01/27/93 NLPH 5.67 7.884
02/18/93 NLPH 5.06 8.49%¢
03/10/93 NLPH 6.40 7.15 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 240 NA NA
04/06/93 NLPH 6.42 7.134
05/28/93 NLPH 7.65 5.90#
06/10/93 NLPH 7.80 5.75 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA
07/17/93 NLPH 8.42 5.13¢4
08/11/93 NLPH 8.87 4.58 <50 0.5 0.7 1.2 2.7 <50 ND NA
<5 <5 <5 <5 <50*
09/01/93 NLPH 9.09 4.464
10/26/93 NLPH 9.70 3.85 < 50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 80 NA NA
11/12/93 NLPH 9.72 3.834
12/27/93 NLPB 9.56 3,994
01/20/94 NLPH 9.61 3.944
02/02-03/94 NLPH 9.56 3.99 <50 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 0.9 160 NA NA
03/10/94 NLPH 8.59 4.968
04/22194 NLPH 8.47 5.08%
05/10-11/94 NLPH 8.12 5.43 <50 <0.5" <0.5 <0.5 3.2 1007 NA NA
06/27/94 NLPH 8.65 4,904

See Notes on page 31 of 31




CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street, Oakland, California

(Page 21 of 31)
Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev TPHg B T E X TEFHd VOCs TOG
(TOC) Date @ < ........ feet ... ...... LN patsperbillion ... ..... ... ..l >
MWI11 cont 08/31/94 NLPH 9.80 3.754
(13.55) 09/29/94 NLPH 10.16 3.39 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA
10/25/94 NLPH 10.48 3.07 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA NA
11730/94 NM 8.55 5.004
12/27/94 NLPH 7.98 5.574
02/06/95 NLFH 6.49 7.06 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 160 NA NA
MWi2
(12.61) 12/06/89 NLPH 8.00 4.61 85,600 6,700 6,300 1,800 7,800 4,000 NA NA
02/20/90 NLPH 6.33 6.28#
04/19/90 NLPH 7.18 5.43 110,000 6,600 7,400 1,800 11,000 97,000 NA NA
07/03/90 NLPH 7.41 5,20 92,000 11,000 11,000 3,100 13,000 50,000 NA NA
07/26/90 NLPH 6.54 6.07#
08/20/90 NLPH 7.23 5.384
09/19/90 NLPH 7.77 4.844 .
11727190 NLPH B.15 4.46 69,000 11,060 10,000 3,100 12,000 NA NA
01717/91 NLPH 8.06 4.55¢
03/26/91 NLPH 7.21 5.40 100,000 15,000 16,000 2,400 11,000 <100 NA NA
05/02/91 Sheen 7.60 5.01%
06/20/91 Sheen 8.02 4,594
08/07/91 Sheen 8.25 4364
09/17491 Shecn 8.20 4.41 §2,000 22,000 18,000 3,900 16,000 NA NA NA
11713491 Sheen 1.97 4.844 .
12/10/91 Sheen 1.75 4.86 99,000 18,000 16,000 3,000 11,000 1,700 NA NA
01/21/92 Sheen 7.08 5.534
03/25/92 Sheen 4.93 7.68#
06/22/92 Sheen 6.04 5.57#
09/24/92 NLPH 6.94 5.67 570,000 62,000 46,000 15,000 57,000 3,100 NA NA

See Notes on page 31 of 3]




TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street, Oakland, California

(Page 22 of 31)

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev TPHg B T E X TEPHd YOCs TOG
(TOC) Date i feet ......... S A pantsperbillion ...... .. i i i >
MW12 cont. 10/14/92 Sheen 7.21 5.404
(12.61) 11/16/92 Sheen 7.00 5.614
12/08/92 Sheen 6.70 5.914
08/27/93 Sheen 4.16 8.45#
02/18/93 Sheen 4.01 8.60#
03/10/93 Sheen 3.94 8.674
04/06/93 Sheen 3.69 B.92%
05/28/93 Sheen 4,66 7.954
06/10/93 Sheen 4,78 7.834
07/17/93 Sheen 5.42 7.194
08/11/93 Sheen 5.83 6.78 94,000 10,000 8,300 2,800 13,000 2,400 ND NA
13,000° 11,000 4,000 15,000 190°
09/01/93 Sheen 6.22 6.394%
10/26/93 NLPH 6.82 5.79 68,000 11,000 8,500 3,400 13,000 17,000 NA NA
11/12/93 NLPH 6.88 5.734
12/27/93 NLPH 8.04 4.57%
01/20/94 NLPH 7.81 4.80# .
02/02-03/94 NLPH 7.22 5.39 48,000 4,000 2,700 2,900 9,900 18,000 NA NA
03/10/94 NLPH 6.16 6.45¢
04/22/94 NLPH 6.31 6.30#
05/10-11/94 NLPH 6.16 6.45 46,000 3,000 1,600 2,900 9,100 8,200 NA NA
06/27/94 NLPH 6.55 6.06¢
08/31/94 NLPH 7.97 4.64#
09/25/94 Sheen 8.52 4.09¥
10/25/94 Sheen 8.74 3.87%
11/30/94 NM 8.73 3,884
12/30/94 NLPH 6.17 6.444
02/06/95 Sheen 4,44 8.17

See Notes on page 31 of 31




CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street, Oakland, California
(Pape 23 of 31}

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev TPHg B T E X TEPHd VOCs TOG
(TOC) Date & v e feet . ... ..... LG panisper billion ... ....... ... ... . s >
MW13
(14.20) 12/06/89 NLPH 9.35 4.85 52,000 2,100 2,000 1,400 6,100 31,000 NA NA
02/20/90 NLPH 7.73 6.47%
04/19/90 NLPH 8.63 5.52 59,000 1,800 1,500 1,400 7,200 54,000 NA NA
07/03/90 NLPH 3.00 6.20 53,000 4,500 3,100 2,200 7,800 26,000 NA NA
07/26/90 NLPH 7.95 6.25¢
08/20/90 NLPH 8.66 5.54f
09/19/90 NLPH 9.13 5.074
11/27190 NLPH 9.49 471 20,000 4,500 1,100 880 3,300 1,600 NA NA
01/17/91 NLPH 9.61 4.59¢
03/26/91 NLPH 9.25 4.95 72,000 10,000 8,300 1,700 6,500 <100 NA NA
05/02/91 NLPH 9.31 4.894
06/20/91 NLPH 9.73 4.47 44,000 5,600 3,100 750 2,600 <100 NA NA
08/07/91 Not Accessible
09/17/91 NLPH 9.72 4.48 40,000 11,000 6,500 2,400 8,100 NA NA NA
11/13/91 NLPH 9.06 5.144
12/10/91 NLPH 9.04 5.16 72,000 11,000 7,400 2,500 9,400 3,700 NA NA
01/21/92 NLPH 8.41 5.79¢4
03/25/92 Sheen 5.72 8.48#%
06/22/92 Sheen 7.31 6.89¢
09/24/92 NLPH 8.30 5.90 86,000 9,500 6,100 2,400 10,000 2,900 NA NA
10/14/92 Sheen 8.56 5.64%
11/16/92 Sheen 8.36 5.84¢
12/08/92 Sheen 8.10 6.10#
01/27/93 NM NM -
02/18/93 Sheen 4.89 9.314
03/10/93 Sheen 5.32 8.88%
04/06/93 Sheen 510 S.104

See Notes on page 31 of 3!




CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1

Former Exxon Service Stalion 7-3006
720 High Street, Oakland, California

(Page 24 of 31)
Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev TPHg B T E X TEPHd VOCs TOG
(TOC) Date € S o feel ..ovoevnns e i e, partsper billion ........... .. .. L., >
MWI13 cont 05/28/93 Sheen 6.00 8.204
(14.20) 06/10/93 Sheen 6.15 8.054
07/17/93 Sheen 6.82 7.384
08/11/93 Sheen 7.31 6.89 62,000 5,600 2,700 2,300 11,000 2,500 NA ND
7,700° 3,700° 3,500° 14,000 360%
09/01/93 Sheen 7.62 6.58¢
10/26/93 NLPH 8.22 5.98 46,000 5,200 3,200 2,500 11,000 15,000 NA NA
11/12/93 NLPH 8.29 5.914
12/27/93 NM NM -_
01/20/94 NLPH 9.08 5.12¢
02/02-03/94 NLPH 8.75 5.45 41,000 3,800 1,500 2,700 9,500 8,100 NA NA
03/10/94 Sheen 7.46 6.74¥
04/22/94 Sheen 7.78 6.424
05/10-11/94 NLPH 7.61 6.59 39,000 3,400 930 2,400 8,900 15,000 NA NA
06/27/94 NLPH 1.97 6.23
08/31/94 NLPH 9.21 4.99
09/29/94 NLPH 9.61 4.59 57,000 2,100 470 2,600 8,100 320 NA NA
10/25/94 Sheen 9.93 4.27
11/30/94 NM 8.16 6.044
12/27/94 NM 7.61 6.59#
02/06/95 Sheen 5.89 8.31
MW14
(15.18) 11/27/90 NLPH 9.88 5.30 390 <0.5 <0.5 36 3.7 120 NA NA
01/17/91 NLPH 5.13 6.05#
03/26/91 NLPH 8.51 6.67 200 <0.5 1.5 0.8 3.6 <100 NA NA
05/02/91 NLPH 8.45 6.734
06/20/9] NLPH 8.38 6.80 110 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <100 NA NA

See Notes on page 31 of 31




TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street, Oakland, California
(Page 25 of 31)
B

Welt ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev, TPHg T E X TEPHd VOCs TOG
(TOC) Date < s W feet ......... > e e e e pamsperbillion .......... ... ... ... >
MW!4 cont. 09/17/91 NLPH 0.14 6.04 450 <0.5 <0.5 3.2 23 NA NA NA
(15.18) 11/13/91 NLPH 8.83 6.35¢

12/10/91 NLPH 8.90 6.28 7 0.5 <0.§ <0.5 <0.5 280 NA NaA

01/21/92 NLPH 8.58 6.604

03/25/92 NLPH 6.15 9.03 61 <0.5 <0.5 1.1 <0.5 640 NA NA

06/22/92 NLPH 7.70 7.48 140 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 2 350 NA NA

09/24/92 NLPH 9234 5.84 75 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 300 NA NA

10/14/92 NLPH 9.40 5.78#

11/16/92 NLPH 9.17 6.014

12/08/92 NLPH 8.89 6.29 350 2.5 1.0 1.5 8.1 220 NA NA

01/27/93 NLPH 8.54 6.64%

02/18/93 NM NM —_

03/10/93 NLPH 5.55 9.63 410 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 1.6 <250 NA NA

04/06/93 NLPH 5.34 9.844

05/28/93 NLPH 6.07 9.114

06/10/93 NLPH 6.30 8.88 180 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 1.9 180 NA NA

< 500°
07/17/93 NLPH 1.77 7.41%
08/11/93 NLPH 7.62 7.56 180 0.6 <0.5 1.6 3.7 180 ND NA
<5 <5 <5 <5 140°

09/01/53 NLPH 8.09 7.09¢

10/26/93 NLPH 8.18 7.00 260 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.6 200 NA NA

11/12/93 NLPH a.16 7.02#

12/27/93 NLPH 7.95 7.238

01/20/94 NM NM -

02/02-03/94 Not Accessible
03/10/94 NLPH 7.84 7.34%
04/22/94 NLPH 8,00 7.184

See Notes on page 31 of 31




TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street, Oakland, California
(Page 26 of 31)

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHg B T E X TEPHd VOCs TOG
(TQC) Date € feet ......... > e e e e e patisperbillion . .......... ... ... .. . ..., >
MW14 conl. 05/10-11/94 NLPH 7.93 7.25 300 2.7 1.9 2.0 27 1,1007 NA NA
(15.18) 217
06/27/194 NLPH 8.19 6.99¥
08/31/94 NLPH 9.44 5.744
09/29/94 NLPH 9.82 5.36 300 <Q.5 <0.5 0.9 1.3 1,6007 NA NA
10/25/94 NLPH 9.99 5.19 200 <0.5 <Q.5 0.8 <0.5 2107 NA NA
11/30/94 NM 8.16 6.614
12/27/94 Sheen 815 7.034
02/06/95 NLPH 7.18 8.00 360 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 1,200 ND 400%
MW15
{13.73) 11/27/90 NLPH 8.67 5.06 2,700 2[00 55 600 250 340 NA NA
01/17/91 NLPH 8.03 5.70#
03/26/91 Not Accessible
05/02/91 NLPH 7.09 6.647
06/20/91 NLPH 7.06 6.67 380 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.3 <100 NA NA
08/07/91 NLPH 7.59 6.144
09/17/91 NLPH 7.89 5.84 490 2.9 1.7 33 1.3 NA NA ~ NA
11/13/91 NLPH 9.07 4.664
12/10/91 NLPH 8.60 5.13 1,600 14 1.1 66 9.8 300 NA NA
01/21/92 NLPH 9.15 4,58¢
03/25/92 NLPH 8.10 5.63 3,400 150 13 650 250 1,400 NA NA
06/22/92 NLPH 5.80 7.93 6.600 99 <0.5 670 180 860 NA NA
09/24/92 NLPH 7.21 6.52 3,600 120 7 430 47 740 NA NA
10/14/92 NLPH 7.40 6.334
11/16/92 NLPH 7.55 6.184
12/08/92 NLPH 7.42 6.31 1,600 43 1.6 170 23 430 NA NA
01/27/93 NLPR 4.37 9.36#

See Notes on page 31 of 31




CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATLER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street, Oakland, California

{Page 27 of 31)

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev TPHg B T E X TEPHd YOCs TOG
{TOC) Date o feet ......... € .....m .3 ¥ E 3 CEEEE-EE-E partsperbillion . ......... .. i >
MWI35 cont. 02/18/93 Sheen 4.14 9.594
(13.73) 03/10/93 Not Accessible

04/06/93 Sheen 3.16 10.574

05/28/93 NLPH 4.47 9.264

06/10/93 Sheen 4.59 9.14%

07/17/93 NLPH 5.51 8.22¢

08711793 Sheen 6.13 7.60 4,800 49 <2.5 410 34 710 ND NA

70’ <5 640° 26" 300°

09/01/93 Sheen 6.45 7.28¢#

10/26/93 NLPH 7.16 6.57 3,400 79 <2.5 115 32 970 NA NA

11412/93 NLPH 7.82 5.91#

12/27/93 NLPH 7.50 6.234

01/20/94 NLPH 7.48 6.25¢

02/02-03/94 NLPH 7.30 6.43 4,300 24 6.7 170 26 1,200 NA NA
03/10/94 NLPH 7.32 6.41%
04/22/94 NLPH 6.67 7.06%
05/10-11/94 NLPH 5.81 7.92 3,900 16 <0.5 150 13 1,400 NA NA

06/27/94 NLPH 6.14 7.59%

08/31/94 NLPH 7.20 6.534

09/29/94 NLPH 7.76 5.97 2,500 51 15 48 3.6 420 NA NA

10/25/94 Sheen 8.19 5.54%

11/30/94 NM 8.57 5.16%

12127194 NLPH 6.49 7.24%

02/06/95 Sheen 4.97 8.76

See Notes on page 31 of 31




TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street, Oakland, California
(Page 28 of 31)

Well ID # Sampling SUBI DTW Elev. TPHg B T E X TEPHd YOCs TOG
(TGC) Date = <........ feet ......... e e pasperbillion . . ... i e >
VW1
(14.01) 02/18/93 NLPH 4.52 9.49%
03/10/93 NLPH 5.25 8.764
04/06/93 NLFH 5.06 8.95%
05/28/93 NLPH 5.52 B.49¢%
06/10/93 NLPH 5.62 8.39¢
07/1193 NLPH 6.23 7.78#
08/11/93 Dry
09/01/93 Dry
10/26/93 Dry
11712493 Dry
1227193 NM NM ==
01/20/94 Dry
02/02-03/94 NLPH 5.58 8.43¥
03/10/94 NLPH 6.19 7.82¢
04/22/94 NLPH 5.96 8.05#
05/10-11/94 NLPH 5.66 8.35¢
06/27/94 NLPH 5.99 8.02#
08/31/94 NLPH 3.9 10.09¥
09/29/94 NM NM —
10/25/94 Sheen 5.80 8.21
11/30/94 NM 6.21 7.80
12727/94 NM NM -—
02/06/95 NM NM

Sec Notes on page 31 of 31




TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street, Oakland, California

{Page 29 of 31)

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev TPHg B T E X TEPHd VOCs TOG
{TOC) Date @ <........ feet . ........ K i i e i e e patts perbillion .. .., ... ... 0L >
Yw2
(14.09) 02/18/93 NLPH 4,41 9.68#

03/10/93 NLPH 5.17 8.92¢

04/06/93 NLPH 5.04 9.05#

05/28/93 NLPH 5.46 8.63¥

06/10/93 NLPH 5.60 8.49¢

07/17/93 NLPH 6.38 7.71%

08/11/93 NLPH 7.90 6.194

09/01/93 0.0l 7.31 6.794

10/26/93 Dry

11/12/93 Dry

12/27/93 Dry

01/20/94 NLPH 1.75 6.344

02/02-03/94 Dry
03/10/94 NLPH 6.85 7.24#
04/22/94 NLPH 7.30 6.79¢
05/10-11/94 NLPH 7.20 6.89¢

06/27/94 NLPH 7.29 6.80#

08/31/94 NLPH 7.75 6.344

09/29/94 NM NM -

10/25/94 NLPH 7.76 6.33

11/30/94 NM 7.7 6.32

12127194 NM NM —

02106195 NM NM

See Notes on page 31 of 31




TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Street, Oakland, California

(Page 30 of 31)

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHg B T E X TEPHd VOCs TOG
(TOC) Date @ < ........ feet ......... > = pars per billion ... .......- i S e R >
Vw3
13.37) 02/18/93 NLPH 4,62 8.694

03/10/93 NLPH 4,41 8.90#

04/06/93 NLPH 4.10 9.214

05/28/93 NLPH 4,98 8.33#

06/10/93 NLPH 4.98 8.33#

07/1793 NLPH 5.57 7.74¢

08/11/93 NLPH 7.69 5.624

09/01/93 0.0l 6.78 6.54#

10/26/93 Dry

11/12/93 Dry

12/27/93 NLPH 7.24 6.134

01/20/93 NLPH 7.49 5.88#

02/02-03/94 NLPH 7.15 6.2/
03/10/94 NLPH 6.21 7.16#
04/22/94 NLPH 6.34 7.03%
05/10-11/94 NLPH 592 7.454

06/27/94 NLPH 6.66 6.71#

08/31/94 NLPH 7.55 5.824

09/29/94 NM NM —

10125194 NLPH 7.57 5.80

11/30/94 NM 6.97 6.40

12/27/%4 NM NM -

02/06/95 NM NM

See Notes on page 31 of 31




TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3006
720 High Sireet, Oakland, California

(Page 31 of 31)

Noles:
SURB!

LPH
NLPH

DTW
Elev.

[
gal.

TPHg

TEPHd

VOCs

22% '3

o nn

akn

Results of subjective evaluation, liquid-phase hydrocarbon thickness (HT)
in feet

Liquid-phase hydrocarbons present, thickness not measured

No liquid phase hydrocarbons present in well

Elevation of top of well casing; relative to mean sea level

Depth (o water

Elevation of groundwater. If liquid-phase hydrocarbons present, elevation
adjusted using TOC - [DTW - (PT x 0.8)).

amount recovered

gallons

cups

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using modified EPA
method 5030/8015.

Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and total Xylenes analyzed using
modified EPA method 5030/8020.

Tolal extractable petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed using EPA

method 3510/8015.
Volatile organic compounds analyzed using EPA method 601.

Total oil and grease analyzed using Standard Method 5520.
Analyzed using EPA method 624 (volatile organic compounds).
No liguid-phase hydracarbons removed from well

Not Measured

Not Detectable

NA

uu—§A=

DHS
7

i Il s

Not Analyzed

Not Applicable

Less than the indicated detection limit shown by the labogatory

Well monitoted but not sampled

Chloromethane

Analyzed for Stoddard Solvent using EPA method 5030/8015.
Additional Analysis on MW! - Fecal Coliform Most Probable Number
(MPN)/100 ml.

VOCs Detected using EPA Method 624 - 16,000 ppb Benzene, 480 ppb
Toluene, 4,500 ppb Ethylbenzene, 9,900 ppb total Xylenes.

VOCs Detected using EPA Method 625 - 1,800 ppb Naphthalene, 600 ppb
2-Methyinaphthalene, Bis(2-cthylhexyl) phthalate

Stoddard Solution detected in the sample al approximately 320 ppb
Analyzed for Stoddard Solvent using modified EPA method 5030/8015.
Sample chromatogram was not representalive of a Stoddard Solvent
pattern. Pattern was representalive of the heavier hydrocarbons found in
a gasoline pallern.

Depariment of Health Services, State of California, October 1990

Not diese! standard pattern/Discrete peaks/Non-diesel mix

A peak eluling earlier than benzene and suspected to be methyl tert-butyl

ether was present




ATTACHMENT C
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: I . I » B85 Jarvis Drive
es erlCO Morgan Hill, CA 95037
' (408) T76-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericaine,gom

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

6 December, 2007

Paula Sime

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma, CA 94954

RE: Exxon 7-3006
Work Order: MQKO0598
Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 11/16/07 18:45. The
samples arrived at a temperature of 3° C. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel
free to contact me.
Sincerely,

'_-'_-___'_‘.--""/

Tim Rhiney
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210
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885 Jarvis Drive

[ ]
y / Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600
FAX (408) 782-6308

www.testamericainc,com

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-3006 MQK0598
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7-3006 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Paula Sime 12/06/07 14:59

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
MwW2 MQK0598-01 Water 11/15/07 13:35 11/16/07 18:45
MW3 MQKO0598-02 Water 11/15/07 13:55 11/16/07 18:45
MW6 MQK0598-03 Water 11/15/07 13:20 11/16/07 18:45
MW14 MQKO0598-04 Water 11/15/07 13:00 11/16/07 18:45
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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TestAmericao

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www testamericainc.com

601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma CA, 94954

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)

Project: Exxon 7-3006
Project Number: 7-3006
Project Manager: Paula Sime

MQKO0598
Reported:

12/06/07 14:59

MW2 (MQKO0598-01) Water Sampled: 11/15/07 13:35 Received: 11/16/07 18:45

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 140 50  ugd 1 7K28002  11/28/07 11/28/07 EPA
8015B/8021B
Benzene 22 0.50 B " " " y "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) B ND O§0 " - " " - " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 106 % 85-120 " o ” "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 127 % 75-125 g " 8 4 ZX
Extractable Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel cleanup by EPA 8015B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noted
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 120 47 ug/l 1 TK21031 1121407 11/29/07 EPA Q1
o o - ) o S 8015B-SVOA
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 74 % 40-120 " " E 4

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noted
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/! I 7K23003  11/23/07 11/23/07 EPA 8260B

tert-Butyl alcohol 17 10 o 4 " ° u "

Di-isopropyl ether 1.1 0.50 ' # " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 % " ' L " "

Ethanol ND 100 " " " " " ” ¢
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 : 4 " W " ’

Methyl tert-butyl ether 13 0.50 " " " " " " o
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 100 % 75-130 " " “ "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 % 60-150 4 " " "

Surrogate: Toluene-d§ 110% 75-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 119% 55-130 " " " "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRODNMENTAL TESTING

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericainc.com

601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma CA, 94954

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)

Project: Exxon 7-3006

Project Number: 7-3006

Project Manager: Paula Sime

MQKO0598
Reported:

12/06/07 14:59

MW3 (MQKO0598-02) Water Sampled: 11/15/07 13:55 Received: 11/16/07 18:45

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noted
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 290 50 ugh 1 7K28002  11/28/07 11/28/07 EPA

8015B/8021B
Benzene 3.0 0.50 " " " " " " RI
Toluene ND 0.50 ! < " " N "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ! " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ~ND 050 ! " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 100 % 85-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 123% 75-125 " " 3 "
Extractable Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel cleanup by EPA 8015B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Note
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 7000 240  ugl 5 7K21031  11/21/07 12/05/07 EPA Q2

- - 8015B-SVOA
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 124 % 40-120 " " " " 21

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/l 1 7K26006  11/26/07 11/26/07 EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 10 ! ! ! " ! "
Di-isopropy! ether ND 0.50 ! ! " ! ! "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " B ! "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 o L b ¢ " !
Ethyl tert-buty! ether ND 0.50 " ! by k: ! "
Methy! tert-butyl ether ~ 6.2 050 T ! " ! -
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 94 % 75-130 " " " "
Surrogate. 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106 % 60-150 " " b “
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 98 % 75-120 . " " il
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 119% 55-130 " " " ¥

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirefy.

Page 4 of 14



TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www lestamericainc.com

Project: Exxon 7-3006
Project Number: 7-3006
Project Manager: Paula Sime

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma CA, 94954

MQKO0598
Reported:

12/06/07 14:59

MW6 (MQK0598-03) Water Sampled: 11/15/07 13:20 Received: 11/16/07 18:45

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 410 250 ugl 5 7K28002  11/28/07 11/28/07 EPA
8015B/8021B
Benzene 57 25 " " " “ "
Toluene ND 2.5 " " " 0 " "
Ethylbenzene ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND S . " " .
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 105 % 85-120 " ” " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 125% 75-125 " " " "
Extractable Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel cleanup by EPA 8015B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Note
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 390 47  ug/ 1 7K21031  11/21/07 11/29/07 EPA Qi

R e R o ~ 8015B-SVOA
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 77 % 40-120 “ e " "
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Motey
tert-Amyl methy] ether ND 0.50 ug/! 1 7K23003  11/23/07 11/23/07 EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 10 " " " " " .
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " i
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " p .
Ethanol ND 100 " " " " " " c
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-bﬂ)_'l ether ND 0.50 " " [ l " i
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 99 % 75-130 " " " "
Surrogate. 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 % 60-150 " " # "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 107 % 75-120 " e " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 115% 55-130 i i it "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www._testamericainc.com

TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma CA, 94954

Project: Exxon 7-3006
Project Number: 7-3006
Project Manager: Paula Sime

MQK0598
Reported:

12/06/07 14:59

MW14 (MQK0598-04) Water Sampled: 11/15/07 13:00 Received: 11/16/07 18:45

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Motes
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 260 50 ug/l 1 7K28002 11/28/07 11/28/07 EPA
8015B/8021B
Benzene 0.66 0.50 ! " " i " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " ] " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 1.5 0.50 " B " " " " RI
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 109 % 85-120 " J " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 150 % 75-125 " " " " X
Extractable Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel cleanup by EPA 8015B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Note
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 210 47 ug/l 1 7K21031 11/21/07 11/29/07 EPA Q1
- N g 8015B-SVOA
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 70 % 40-120 " " " "
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Motes
tert-Amy! methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/! 1 7K23003  11/23/07 11/23/07 EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 10 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " 0
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 J " " " " i
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " d
Ethanol ND 100 " 4 " " " " c
Ethy] tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " o " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether o ND 0.50 . " u o " " o
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 98 % 75-130 " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 % 60-150 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 89 % 75-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 123 % 55-130 ¢ z " "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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885 Jarvis Drive

e
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600
FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericaine.com

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-3006 MQKO0598
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7-3006 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Paula Sime 12/06/07 14:59

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Evaluation Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 7K28002 - EPA 5030B [P/T]
Blank (7K28002-BLK1) - _ Prepared & Analyzed: 11/28/07 B
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 25 yght
Benzene ND 028 "
Toluene ND 0.25 u
Ethylbenzene ND 025 "
Xylenes (total) ND 037 "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 44.5 " 40.0 71 85-120 -
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 39.9 E 40.0 100 75-125
LCS { (7K28002-BS1) B ) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/28/07
Benzene 9.59 0.50  ug/ 10.0 96 70-130
Toluene 10.2 0.50 " 10.0 102 70-130
Ethylbenzene 101 0.50 " 10.0 101 70-130
Xylenes (total) 285 0.50 " 30.0 95 70-130
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 44.3 B - " 40.0 111 é5- 120
LCS (7K28002-BS2) o ~ Prepared & Analyzed: 11/21107
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 257 50 ugn 275 93 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 42.6 " 40.0 106 75-125 o
LCS Dup (7K28002-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/28/07
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 242 50 ugl 275 88 70-130 6 25
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 42.3 o 40.0 106 75-125
Matrix Spike (7K28002-MS1) — _ Source: MQK0658-01  Prepared & Analyzed: 11/28/07
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 103 50 g 91.0 ND 113 70-130
Benzene 9.94 0.50 " 10.0 ND 99 70-130
Toluene 10.5 0.50 " 10.0 ND 105 70-130
Ethylbenzene 10.7 0.50 " 10.0 ND 107 70-130
Xylenes (total) 320 0.50 " 30.0 ND 107 70-130
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 44.0 " 40.0 - 110 85-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 40.7 id 40.0 102 75-125
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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TestAMmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

www testamericainc.com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma CA, 94954

Project: Exxon 7-3006

Project Number: 7-3006
Project Manager: Paula Sime

MQKO0598
Reported:

12/06/07 14:59

Purgeable Hydrocarbons and BTEX by EPA 8015B/8021B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Evaluation Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 7K28002 - EPA 5030B [P/T]
Matrix Spike Dup (7K28002-MSD1) ~ Source: MQK0658-01  Prepared & Analyzed: 11/28/07
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 96.9 50 ughl 91.0 ND 106 70-130 6 25
Benzene 9.76 0.50 " 10,0 ND 98 70-130 2 25
Toluene 10.2 0.50 " 10.0 ND 102 70-130 2 25
Ethylbenzene 10.4 0.50 " 10.0 ND 104 70-130 3 25
Xylenes (total) 314 0.50 " 30.0 ND 105 70-130 2 25
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene - 43.9 - . 40.0 110 85-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 40.3 " 40.0 101 75-125

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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885 Jarvis Drive

3 L
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600
FAX (408) 782-6308

www.testamericainc.com

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-3006 MQK0598
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7-3006 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Paula Sime 12/06/07 14:59

Extractable Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel cleanup by EPA 8015B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Evaluation Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch 7K21031 - EPA 3510C
Blank (7K21031-BLK1)

Prepared: 11/21/07 Analyzed: 11/29/07

Dicsel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 25 ug
Su;z-)-gate: n-Octacosane 29.8 " 50.0 60 40-120
LCS (7K21031-BS1) B Prepared: 11/21/07 Analyzed: 11/29/07
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 337 50 ugl 500 67 20-120
.STur;ogate: n-Octacosane - 28.5 " 50.0 57 40-120
LCS Dup (7K21031-BSD1) ) Prepared: 11/21/07 Analyzed: 11/29/07 B
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 309 50 ug/l 500 62 20-120 9 25
Surrogate: n—chacosane 264 i 50.0 - 5_3 o _40-120
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 9 of 14



TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www testamericainc,com

601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma CA, 94954

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)

Project: Exxon 7-3006
Project Number: 7-3006
Project Manager: Paula Sime

MQKO0598
Reported:

12/06/07 14:59

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Evaluation Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Lirnits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 7K23003 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank (7K23003-BLK1)  Prepared & Analyzed: 11/23/07
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.25 ug/l
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 5 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 025 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 025 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.25 "
Ethanol ND 50 H
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.40 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.25 "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.06 " 2.50 82 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 2.33 " 2.50 93 60-150
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.28 Y 2.50 91 75-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.64 L 2.50 106 55-130
LCS (7K23003-BS1) o - Prepared & Analyzed: 11/23/07
tert-Amyl methyl ether 9.98 050  ug 10.0 100 70-130
tert-Butyl alcohol 150 10 . 200 75 70-130
Di-isopropyl ether 11.0 0.50 ¢ 10.0 110 70-130
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 10.9 0.50 " 10.0 109 70-135
1,2-Dichloroethane 11.9 0.50 ' 10.0 119 70-125
Ethanol 165 100 " 200 83 70-130
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 11.1 0.50 " 10.0 111 70-130
Methy] tert-butyl ether 10.2 0.50 o 10.0 102 70-130
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.46 " 2.50 98 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.83 " 2.50 113 60-150
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.90 4 2.50 116 75-120
Surrogate.: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.49 " 2.50 100 55-130
Matrix Spike (7K23003-MS1) Source: MQK0598-01  Prepared & Analyzed: 11/23/07
tert-Amyl methyl ether 123 050  ugn 10.0 0.310 120 70-130
tert-Butyl alcohol 189 10 " 200 17.3 86 70-130
Di-isopropy! ether 129 0.50 " 10.0 1.07 118 70-130

11.2 0.50 " 10.0 ND 112 70-135

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

885 Jarvis Dnve

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www testamericainc.com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma CA, 94954

Project: Exxon 7-3006
Project Number: 7-3006
Project Manager: Paula Sime

MQKO0598
Reported:

12/06/07 14:59

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Evaluation Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 7K23003 - EPA 5030B P/T
Matrix Spike (7K23003-MS1) Source: MQK0598-01  Prepared & Analyzed: 11/23/07
1,2-Dichloroethane 11.9 050 g/l 10.0 ND 119 70-125
Ethanol 186 100 L 200 ND 93 70-130
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 11.1 0.50 " 10.0 ND 111 70-130
Methyl tert-butyl ether 262 0.50 " 10.0 12.7 135 70-130 M7
Surrogate: _D_ibromoﬂuoromethan;_ - 2.55 " 2.50 102 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.44 " 2.50 98 60-150
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.79 4 2.50 112 75-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.82 d 2.50 113 55-130
Matrix Spike Dup (7K23003-MSD1) Source:_MQK0598-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 11/23/07
tert-Amy] methyl ether 104 050  ug 10.0 0.310 101 70-130 17 25
tert-Butyl alcohol 197 10 ! 200 17.3 90 70-130 4 25
Di-isopropyl ether 113 0.50 L 10.0 1.07 102 70-130 13 25
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 9.86 0.50 " 10.0 ND 99 70-135 12 30
1,2-Dichloroethane 10.5 0.50 " 10.0 ND 105 70-125 13 25
Ethanol 179 100 " 200 ND 89 70-130 4 25
Ethy! tert-buty! ether 8.94 0.50 " 10.0 ND 89 70-130 22 25
Methyl tert-butyl ether 234 0.50 " 10.0 12.7 107 70-130 11 25
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.21 - 2.50 88 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 216 " 2.50 86 60-150
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.52 " 250 101 75-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 3.27 # 2.50 131 55-130 Z1
Batch 7K26006 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank (7K26006-BLK1) _ B - _Prepared & Analyzed: 11/26/07
tert-Amyl methy| ether ND 025  ugn
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 5 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.25 U
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 025 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 025 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.40 "

ND 0.25 "

Methy! tert-butyl ether

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www, festamericainc.com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma CA, 94954

Project: Exxon 7-3006
Project Number: 7-3006
Project Manager: Paula Sime

MQKO0598
Reported:

12/06/07 14:59

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Analyte Result

Evaluation
Limit

Units

Spike Source %REC
Level Result %REC Limits

RPD

RPD
Limit Notes

Batch 7K26006 - EPA 5030B P/T

Blank (7K26006-BLK1)

Surrogate: Dibromaofluoromethane 2.16 ug/l

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.39 N 2.50 96 60-150
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.10 " 2.50 84 75-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.47 " 2.50 99 55-130
LCS (7K26006-BS1) B ___ Prepared & Analyzed: 11/26/07
tert-Amyl methy! ether 9.59 050  ugi 10.0 96 70-130
tert-Butyl alcohol 214 10 L 200 107 70-130
Di-isopropy! ether 11.9 0.50 " 10.0 119 70-130
1,2-Dibromocthane (EDB) 10.1 0.50 " 10.0 101 70-135
1,2-Dichloroethane 111 0.50 4 10.0 111 70-125
Ethy! tert-butyl ether 11.1 0.50 - 10.0 111 70-130
Methyl tert-buty] ether 10.2 0.50 " 10.0 102 70-130
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane . 2.31 i 2.50 92 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.69 " 2.50 108 60-150
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 251 " 2.50 100 75-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 291 4 2.50 116 55-130
Matrix Spike (7K26006-MS1) ~ Source: MQK0598-02  Prepared & Analyzed: 11/26/07
tert-Amyl methyl ether 10.3 050  ug/ 10.0 ND 103 70-130
tert-Butyl alcohol 193 10 " 200 7.47 93 70-130
Di-isopropyl ether 114 0.50 " 10.0 ND 114 70-130
1,2-Dibromogthane (EDB) 111 0.50 " 10.0 ND 111 70-135
1,2-Dichloroethane 116 0.50 " 10.0 ND 116 70-125
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 10.8 0.50 " 10.0 ND 108 70-130
Methyl tert-butyl ether 19.2 0.50 " 10.0 6.24 130 70-130
Surrogate: Dibromoﬂuoromet;mn:z 2.34 i 2.50 o 94 _75-1 30
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.65 " 2.50 106 60-150
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.52 " 2.50 101 75-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.70 " 2.50 108 55-130

Prepared & Analyzed: 11/26/07

2.50 86 75-130

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericainc,com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma CA, 94954

Project: Exxon 7-3006

Project Number: 7-3006
Project Manager: Paula Sime

MQKO0598
Reported:

12/06/07 14:59

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Evaluation Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 7K26006 - EPA 5030B P/T
Matrix Spike Dup (7K26006-MSD1) Source: MQK0598-02  Prepared & Analyzed: 11/26/07
tert-Amyl methyl ether 10.8 050  ug! 10.0 ND 108 70-130 5 25
tert-Buty! alcohol 218 10 " 200 747 105 70-130 12 25
Di-isopropyl ether 9.92 0.50 " 10.0 ND 99 70-130 13 25
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 10.5 0.50 " 10.0 ND 105 70-135 5 30
1,2-Dichloroethane 10.7 0.50 " 10.0 ND 107 70-125 8 25
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 105 0.50 " 10.0 ND 105 70-130 2 25
Methy! tert-buty] ether 17.0 0.50 Y 10.0 6.24 107 70-130 12 25
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.24 o o 2..;0 90 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.47 4 2.50 99 60-150
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.67 & 2.50 107 75-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.84 " 2.50 114 55-130

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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885 Jarvis Drive

TestAmerica Mcgn i CA 917

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericainc.com

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-3006 MQKO0598
601 North McDowell Blvd. Project Number: 7-3006 Reported:
Petaluma CA, 94954 Project Manager: Paula Sime 12/06/07 14:59

Notes and Definitions

zZX Due to sample matrix effects, the surrogate recovery was outside the acceptance limits.
71 Surrogate recovery was above acceptance limits.
R1 The RPD between the primary and confirmatory analysis exceeded 40%. Per method 8000B, the higher value was reported.
Q2 Typical pattern for diesel
Q1 Does not match typical pattern
M7 The MS and/or MSD were above the acceptance limits. See Blank Spike (LCS).
C Calibration Verification recovery was above the method control limit for this analyte. Analyte not detected, data not impacted.
DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 14 of 14



ol

03
Ol

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Page _1

Test/America

INCORFORATED

408-776-9600

Morgan Hitl Division
885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037

Ex¢onMobil

Consultant Name: Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

Address: 601 North McDowell Bivd.
City/State/Zip: Petaluma, Caiifornia 94954

Sampler Name: (Print)

Project Manager Paula Sime

Telephone Number: (707) 766-2000

ERI Jab Number: 201013X

Exxonlobil Engineer Jennifer Sedlachek

_of _

Telephone Number (510) 547-8196

Account #: 3876

PO #: 4508214718

Facility D # 7-3006

Global ID# T0600100552

Site Address 720 High Street

Sampler Signature: City, State Zip Oakland, California 94601
TAT PROVIDE: special instructions: Matrix Analyze For:
7 CA Oxys = TBA, ETBE, TAME, EDB, 1,2-DCA, DIPE, MTBE. [=]
L4 hour [172 hour EDF Report  |TBA detection fimit < 12ug/L g &
748 hour (796 hour Use silica gel cleanup on all TPHd analyses. @l Q|2 ol ®
ARREIRIE
8 day MRKO59D : = g El
Presery [ Numeer | B | 5 | B (2| £ n S| 2
Sampie 1D / Description DATE TIME comp. | aras | vomiten | vommten | 2|2 | S (B | B |B|~|T
w2 Was94 |3S HClnone| &2 | X x| x | x| x]x
MW3 \ 35’ HCl/none| 6/2 X X]| X [ X]X
Mws \ (220 HClnone| 62 | X x| x I x|x
0
MW14 L \’50 HCl/none| 6/2 X X| X | X|{X]| X
Hai% Date i s ( 3 Time \§\£ S Recaived by %( Time/{% Y0  |Laboratory Comments:
Sl '.[ Lb\)ﬂ Temperature Upon Receipt: 3 2. 2
,\5 Sample Containers intact? Y
Relinquished by: Date “’ \5’01 Time lg LIS/ Received by TestAmeri Time “% VOAs Free of Headspace? bl

7

\-—/

3



TEST AMERICA SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG

ﬁ CLIENT NAME: g Q . DATERECDATLAB: _i\{ b (O7 For Regulatory Purposes? ME'!‘
| REC.BY(PRINT) A - TIME REC'D AT LAB: (D45 ___ DRINKING WATER -
ﬁ WORKORDER: MEXDS5AD DATE LOGGED IN: 1 \9 107 WASTE WATER 2
% _\Z OTHER ﬂ
1 CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB p— CONTAINER [PRESER| . ~|SAMPLE REMARKS: Q
. SAMPLE # DESCRIPTION| VATIVE MATRIX smp._gn CONDITION (ETC) i
[ 1. Custody Seal(s) Present / p— .
’j Intact / Broken* / j
| 2. Chain-of-Custody Present / Absent* ol B
| 3. Traffic Reports or ~ / g
||__Packing List Present / gbsen) 7 :
| 4. Airbill: Airbill / Sticker -V |
3 Present / &bsend / i
bl 5. Airbill # - / ;
[ 6. Sample Labels: Breset / Absent ' |
i 15
| 7. Sample IDs: {isted / Not Listed > 1
4 on Chain-of-Custody (9 P i
| 8. Sample Condition: q%; Broken* / al | 7 Vv i
q ng” Y L )
‘% 9. Does infarmation on chain-of-custody, \" s \V }/ E:
(| traffic reports and sample labels " o
| __agree? (¥es) No* N il é{
£110. Sample received within / g
| hold time? (Y3 No* d i
ﬁf 11. Adequate sample volume = pd |
'; received? / No* ) d i
[12. Proper preservatives used?  §e5/ No* ek D ;
l{13. Trip Blank / Temp Blank Received? = / 7
;}’ (circle which, if yes) Yes / Ko* e
114, Read Temp: §.97 N~ /
é Correction Factor: ~1-T /
% Corrected Temp: 2, ,
| Is comected temp. 0-6°C? No** i
\ Bl**Exception (if any): Metals / Perchlorate A
".\ w_w on Ice or Problem CO I —
SAMPLERECETLOG _ *IF CIRCLED, CONTACT PROJECT MANAGER AND ATTACH RECORD OF RESOLUTION. \
Revision 8 (10/26/07) Page__ \of .__.L



ATTACHMENT D

WASTE DISPOSAL DOCUMENTATION



|

Please prinlfor type

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

(Form designed for use on elite (12 pitch) typewriter)

*NON-HAZARDOUS 1. Generator's US EPA ID No. le)llanifest N 2. Page 1
ocument No. s
WASTE MANIFEST F2Y 7= 20006 | o |
3, Generator's Name and;Mailing l,épdress
B Akl B~ 2006 i .
120 ‘t'ku-lﬁ <4 CQ‘I'L}“—) - -2-0\(}
Cew\a ~c\ CA W j
4. Generator's Phone ( ) Cnvvonmente Reonlud s
5. Transporter 1 Company Name 6. US EPA ID Number A. State Transporter's ID
ARY I B. Transporter 1 (an#ten RN Yy L/
7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number C. State Transporter's ID .

l D. Transporter 2 Phone
US EPA ID Number

9. Deﬂgﬂated Facility Name and Site Address E. State Facility's ID

,..LY';{.J'{' T t‘—; LAY SU
WosS ¢ b Por= Wo

Ry Ving (Cp

F. Facility's Phone

| €A 0o 150e8Y Tlon) T74- 2924

11. WASTE DESCRIPTION 12. Containers 13. 14.
= Total Unit
No. Type Quantity Wt./Vol.

* Nems i‘\-ﬁ;lﬁ LDeG, Mo T o Yy WEeiC Wem Ee-

V| Pery | 19 GAL

JO—A>r>IMZMO

d.

G. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above H. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above
GO - MNONE
o 0L T MoONE

Colost - Broww

15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE

16. GENERATOR’S CERTIFICATION: I hereby certify that the contents of this shipment are fully and accurately described and are in all respects
in proper condition for transport. The materials described on this manifest are not subject to federal hazardous waste regulations.

I Date

Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day  Year
T 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials Date
R
A Printed/Typed Name Signature” . Month  Day  Year
Nl /YA Ay ) p: 1 X Y el
S| LAV A ang i AN Y S S
(o) 18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials Date
? Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day  Year
R [ 1

19. Discrepancy Indication Space
F
A
C
| 20. Facility Owner or Operator; Certification of receipt of the waste materials covered by this manifest, except as noted in item 19.
L .
1 l INSTE AT \f" C l Date
T Pr'tn\tidffyped Name Signature Q\,\J ; /{ Month  Day  Year
Y MCHAEL  (AMATEWERD L [ ML 01X o7

L
O

F14©2002 LABELIMASTER ® (800) 621-5808 www.labeimaster.com

Rev. 3/95

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER
USING SOYBEAN INK



Ll

. 2010 &mq

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

15. Special Handling Instructions and Addilional Information

Please print or type (Form designed for use on elite (12 pitch) typewriter)
NON-HAZARDOUS 1. Generator's US EPA ID No. Ilglanilest N 2. Page 1
i ocument No.
WASTE MANIFEST LROT-300b [ o |
3. Generator's Name and Malling Address \-\ g
Evxon Mogic 20 \GH ST, E 24-Us— 2010
ToeRAMNCE | A OpxynnDd, Che
4. Generator's Phone (-
5. Transporter 1 Company Name 6. US EPA ID Number A. State Transporter's ID
E_\’?\\ I B. Transporter 1 Phone “7747- 71 .1~. 20)) u
7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8. US EPA 1D Number C. State Transporter's ID
| D. Transporter 2 Phone
9, Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number E. State Facility's ID
sy
“OS H‘ WPORT f O F. Facility's Phone
Ric \iIsTA. CA | 767-37Y - 3834
11. WASTE DESCRIPTION 12. Containers N .
Total Unit
No. Type Quantity Wt NVol.
a,
Noew- WAz PurGE  WATER, } EP(SL\/ | RS GAL
G| b
E
N
E
R c.
A
T
< d
w R ¢
= ‘
(7))
; p G. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above H. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above
0 H
=1y
2l
ol
L~ .
N E
<
-
<
o
b4

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby certify that the contents of this shipment are full‘y and accurately described and are in aII respects
in proper condition for transport. The materials described on this manifest are not subject to federal hazardous wasie regulations.

| Date

Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day  Year
T | 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials Date
R -
A | Printed/Typed Name Signature / Month  Day  Year
N \/ o P , e JL\ J (]~
S YWY DA mA I Assor U /J Qo i A 20173
[o) 18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materlals ’ / s Date !
;‘- Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day  Year
E
R [ |
19. Discrepancy Indication Space
F
[y
. 20. Facility Owner or Operator; Gertification of receipt of the waste materials covered by this manifest, except as noted in item 19.
L I——
1 kS \ Date
T | Printed/Typed Name Signature K}\\}\ \&/\‘J\ Month  Day  Year
Y] Macnenl JOMIOYEARD ! L 121 7
L

F14©2002 LABELIYIASTER ® (800) 621-5808 www.labeimaster.com @

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER Rev. 3/85



